
GENERATION NO. 8 
 
8.01. David Clemon Hibbs  8 ( Jeremiah 7  Thomas Hibbs 6  Jacob Hibbs 5  Joseph Jr. 4 Joseph Sr. 3 William Jr. 2  
 William Sr. 1)    b. Wife’s name unknown  
 Child of David Clemon Hibbs and unknown is: 
       i. David Clark Hibbs, b. Dec 19, 1920; d. June 11, 1975     
 
8.02. David Hibbs 8 (Peter Hibbs 7 John 6 Jacob 5  Joseph Jr. 4 Joseph Sr. 3 William Hibbs Jr. 2 William Sr. 1)  
 b. Nov. 15, 1860 Marion Co. VA.  d. Nov. 24, 1891 in Appanoose Co. IA.   
 m. 1886 Harriet Turner Mogar, b. July 19, 1869 in Ohio. 
 Children of David Hibbs and Harriet Mogar are: 
       i. Lester Henry Hibbs, b. July 8. 1891 in Seymour, IA. d. Mar. 21, 1996 in Tulsa, OK. 
      ii. Florence Hibbs, b. 1887 m. Overton 
     iii. Beulah Hibbs, b. 1889 m. Howard Hrabe. 
 
8.03.  Ellen Underwood Hibbs 8   (Peter Hibbs 7 John 6  Jacob 5  Joseph Jr. 4 Joseph Sr. 3 William Hibbs Jr. 2  

William Sr. 1)  b. May 30, 1868 in Seymour, Wayne County, Iowa.; d. May 25, 1895 in Nashville,  
Tennessee.  m. Thomas William Sexton.  
Children of Ellen Underwood Hibbs and Thomas William Sexton are: 
      i. Ethel May Sexton, b. July 13, 1886 in Seymour, Wayne County, Iowa; d. May 3, 1970  
 in Centerville, Iowa. m. Oct 7, 1902, Fred Lewellin, b. 1882 in Seymour, Wayne, Iowa 
     ii. Pansy Sexton, b. Feb. 15, 1888, in Numa, Appanoose Co. Iowa,   
             d. Oct. 26, 1956 in Torrence, CA. m. (1) Sep 9, 1924, Joseph Theodore Henry  
             Hess, b Jan 3, 1901 Milwaukee, Wisconsin;  d. Sep 1960 
 m. (2) March 9, 1903 Verner B. Rhodes, b. July, 1877 in Kansas (Div) 
    iii. Effie Sexton, b. Nov 30, 1889 in Seymour, Wayne County, Iowa  d. Sep 30, 1929  
 m. Emery Bird, b. 1885 in Seymour, Wayne County, Iowa 
    iv. Edward Sexton, b. April 16, 1891 in Seymour, Wayne Co. Iowa. d. Feb. 6, 1968 in  
           Centerville, Iowa. m. Jan. 10, 1909 Marguerite King, d. 1986 
     v. Dora Alice Sexton, b. Dec 16, 1892  in Seymour, Wayne County, Iowa 

 
8.04. Sarah Ellen Emery 8 (Joseph Emery 7  Isaac Emery 6  Sarah “Sally” Hibbs  5  Joseph Hibbs Jr. 4  
                 Joseph 3 William Hibbs Jr. 2 William Sr. 1)   b. Sep. 17, 1841 in Hardin County, KY.   

d. Oct. 15, 1872 in Scotland County, MO.  m. 1861, Josiah Short, b. Sep 20, 1833 in Knox  
County, Missouri;  d. March 18, 1879 in Scotland Co, MO 

 Children of Sarah Ellen Emery and Josiah Short are: 
       i. Eliza A. Short, b. July 6, 1862;  d. May 13, 1863. 

     ii. James Cornelius Short, b. July 6, 1863 in Scotland County, MO. d. Jan. 26, 1943 in 
Pampa, Texas.  m.   Sep 20, 1885 in Cook Co. Texas, Amanda Elizabeth McCarty,  
b. April 7, 1867 in Allegheny Co. PA;  d. Sep 26,1935 in Pampa, Texas 

     iii. John William Short, b. July 26, 1864;  d. Dec 1, 1942.  m. June 14, 1905,  
Sarah Jane (Bruce) Kelly 

     iv. Helen Frances Short, b. March 20, 1869 in Scotland County, MO;  d. July 11, 1956 in  
  Perryton, Texas.  m. Dec 17, 1891, William Franklin Taylor,   d. 1947 age 87 
      v. Cyrus E. Short, b. Aug 23, 1871; d. Nov 24, 1908 in Colorado Springs, Colorado 
 
8.05. William Hibbs 8 (Marquis De Lafayette Sr. 7 Samuel Sweeney6  Aaron 5 Jacob 4 Joseph 3  
                William Hibbs Jr. 2  William Sr. 1)   b. Sep. 10, 1857 in Ohio. d. Dec 30, 1942 in Texas Co.  
                MO. m. Virginia Anna Belle Murfin Dec. 8, 1878 in Adams Co. Ohio, daughter of  
                Thomas Murfin and Sarah Elmore. 
 Children of William Hibbs and Virginia Murfin are: 
       i. Elizabeth Amelia Hibbs, b. Dec. 14, 1879 in Ohio. d. March 7, 1939, Texas Co. MO.  
  m. Charles Dow Lemons. 
       ii. Lareena Hibbs, b. June 28, 1882, OH. d. 1903 in Missouri. 
     iii. Marquis Adolph Hibbs, b. March 13, 1886, OH. d. Nov. 17, 1963, in MO. m. Katherine  



  "Patsy" Murphy. 
     iv. Grace Belle Hibbs, b. Feb. 18, 1889, Texas Co. MO. d. April 3, 1965, Cole Co. MO.  
  m. June 18, 1913 in Doling Park, Springfield, Greene Co. MO., Henry Blaine 
  Smallwood, b. Sep 1, 1884; d. Sep, 1975 in Jefferson, Cole Co. MO 
      v. James Robert Hibbs, b. Nov 19. 1891 Texas Co. MO.  d. March 29, 1892. 
     vi. Anna Ethel Hibbs, b. Oct 7, 1893 Texas Co. MO.  d. Oct. 18, 1896 Texas Co. MO.   
    vii. William Chloe Hibbs, b. May 18, 1896 Texas Co. MO.  d. Oct. 14, 1953 Texas Co. MO.   
  m. August 21, 1924, Texas Co. MO, Inez Estelle Shacklett, b. Sep 9, 1894; 
  d. April, 1981 in Houston, TX Co. Missouri. 
   viii. Harold Harwood Hibbs, b. Oct 11, 1899, Texas Co. MO.  d. Oct 1, 1983 MO.   
  m. March 20, 1929, MO, Clyda Lorene Willhite, b.Aug 15, 1904 ;  
  d. Dec, 1974 in Houston, TX Co. Missouri. 
 
8.06. Marquise  DeLafayette Hibbs Jr.8  ( Marquise DeLafayette Hibbs Sr. 7 Samuel Sweeney6  Aaron 5 

Jacob 4 Joseph 3 William Hibbs Jr. 2  William Sr. 1)   
 b. Feb. 27, 1873 in Ohio.  d. Dec. 5, 1947 in Adams Co. Ohio.  m. Cora Thompson.  
 Children of Marquise Hibbs and Cora Thompson are: 
       i. Allinah Hibbs, b. Oct. 11, 1895 Ohio, d. April 11, 1965, Adams Co. Ohio. 
      ii. Lena G. Hibbs, b. Aug 1, 1898, Ohio.  d. Aug. 14, 1900, Ohio. 
     iii. Dolly R. Hibbs, b. Nov. 30, 1903, Ohio.  d. Feb. 9. 1908, Ohio. 
 
8.07. Samuel Bird Hibbs 8   (Joseph Dewey Hibbs  7 Samuel Sweeney6  Aaron 5 Jacob 4 Joseph 3 William Hibbs Jr. 2   

William Sr. 1)  b. Jan 29, 1867 in Adams Co. Ohio;  d. Nov 9, 1931 in Clinton Co, Ohio.   
m. Viola Pert Thatcher, b. June 5, 1867;  d. 1937 in Clinton Co, Ohio 

 Children of  Samuel Bird Hibbs and Viola Pert Thatcher are: 
       i. Coleman Hibbs, b. March 22, 1905 in Adams Co. Ohio; d. April 19, 1967 in Highland Co, Ohio 
      ii. Joseph Walter Hibbs, b. July 30, 1900 in Adams Co. Ohio;  d. June 30, 1956 in Midland, Clinton Co, OH 
     iii. Lonnie Colvert Hibbs, b. July 15, 1903 in Adams Co. Ohio;  d. Jan 2, 1945 in Clinton Co, Ohio 
 
8.08. Preston Mustard8 ( Elizabeth Hibbs 7 Samuel Sweeney6  Aaron 5 Jacob 4 Joseph 3 William Hibbs Jr. 2   

William Sr. 1)  b. 1879   m. Betsy Newman Dec 23, 1902 in Otway, Scioto Co. Ohio. 
 Child of Preston Mustard and Betsy Newman  is: 
       i. Charles Cole Mustard, b. June 12, 1904;  d. Jan 1967 
 
8.09. Leonidas Randolph  Hibbs 8 (Samuel Knisley 7  Aaron Jr. 6  Aaron 5  Jacob 4 Joseph 3 William Hibbs Jr. 2   

William Sr. 1), b. June 14, 1843. Married (1) Mary LNU;  (2) Dec 12, 1875 in Worth Co, MO,  
Adeline Smart, b. Oct 5, 1850;  d. April 13, 1927 

 Child of  Leonidas Randolph Hibbs and Mary is: 
       i. Matilda Hibbs, b. 1869 in Worth County, MO. 
 
8.10. Thomas William Hibbs 8 (Samuel Knisley 7  Aaron Jr. 6  Aaron 5  Jacob 4 Joseph 3 William Hibbs Jr. 2   

William Sr. 1) b. Dec. 22, 1844 in Adams County, Ohio. d. Jan. 23, 1925 in Oklahoma. 
m. Emma Waltour. 

 Children of Thomas William Hibbs and Emma Waltour are: 
      i. Wilbur Hibbs,   died at Union Twp. Worth Co MO. (2m 10d  ISADORA  CEM.) 
     ii. Willard B. Hibbs, b. 1876 d. 1951 at Conception Junction Worth County, MO.  

m. Ellen (Ella) Coy on Dec. 1, 1897.  Ella d. Oct. 29, 1957 in Ravenwood, MO. 
 
8.11. Robert Bruce Hibbs 8 (Samuel Knisley 7  Aaron Jr. 6  Aaron 5  Jacob 4 Joseph 3 William Hibbs Jr. 2   
 William Sr. 1)  b. July 8, 1848 in Adams Co. OH d. Jan. 8, 1921 in Worth Co. MO 
 m. Erma Farnsworth, b. Sep. 24, 1854; d. Jan 4, 1915.. 
 Children of Robert Bruce Hibbs and Erma Farnsworth are: 
       i. Marie, or Mary Blakemore Hibbs, b. July 31, 1890 in Worth Co. MO; d. 1954  

m. Clarence Henry Anderson 
      ii. Hettie Bell Hibbs, b. Dec. 3, 1875 



     iii. Robert Byron Hibbs, b. Oct. 4, 1877 
     iv. Leona Hibbs, b. Feb. 15, 1879  d. 1955  m.  Oct 10, 1899 Harry D. Merrill. 
      v. Ira G. Hibbs, b. Nov. 3, 1880;  d. July, 1966 in Lancaster, MO. 
     vi. Anna Eliza Hibbs, b. Nov. 28, 1883;  d. 1963  in Worth Co. MO   m. Marion Coverdell,  
  b. June 6, 1877, in Grant City, Worth County, MO 
    vii. Cora Grace Hibbs, b. Feb. 29, 1888. 
     ix. Eula Fern Hibbs, b. Jan. 21, 1901. 
 
8.12. Elizabeth M. Hibbs 8  ( Jeremiah M. Hibbs 7  Aaron Hibbs Jr.  6 Aaron Sr.5  Jacob 4  Joseph 3   

William Hibbs Jr. 2  William Sr. 1)   b. Dec. 6, 1850, Adams Co, Ohio. d. Oct. 17, 1942  
at Trent, Lane Co., Oregon.  m. William A. Bohart   
Children of Elizabeth M. Hibbs and William A. Bohart are: 
      i. Anna Eva Bohart, b. Oct 19, 1873 Worth Co.Ohio; d. Jan. 15, 1942 at Roseburg,  

Douglas County, Oregon  m. James Eli Clark, b. June 29, 1868 at Fort Laramie  
(Wyoming), Dakota, Terr. d. Sep 1, 1949 at Burns Lake, British Columbia, Canada  

 
8.13. Athaliah Eakin 8 (Jacob Eakin  7  Mary Myers 6  Mary Hibbs 5  Jacob Hibbs 4  Joseph 3  William  

Hibbs Jr. 2 William Sr. 1)  b. March 8, 1854.  d. March 6, 1888   m. Jacob Clovis, b. Dec 21, 1845  
in Greene Co. PA;  d. Oct 9, 1936. Buried at Eakin Cemetery, Gilmore Twp. Greene County, PA 
Children of  Athaliah Eakin and Jacob Clovis are: 
      i. Minnie Estella Clovis, b. March 2, 1876. d. Apr. 21, 1876. 
     ii. Guy Clovis, b. May 1, 1884.  d. Sep. 12, 1884 

 
8.14. Justus Eakin 8 (Jocephus Eakin 7  Mary Myers 6  Mary Hibbs 5  Jacob Hibbs 4  Joseph 3   

William Hibbs Jr. 2 William Sr. 1) b. Nov. 29, 1842 Wadestown,  
Monogalia Co. VA. d. 1909  New Martinsville, WV. m. Laveda E. Wright. 
Children of Justus Eakin and Laveda E. Wright are: 
      i. A. Lillian Eakin, b. Nov. 1877  m. Vandeman. 
     ii. John Ross Eakin, b. Oct. 1897 
    iii. Justus Orin Eakin, b. Nov. 11, 1883.  d. Oct. 8, 1958 New Martinsville, WV.  

m. Sarah D. Wells. 
    iv. Ethel Eakin, b. Oct. 1890. 

 
8.15. Sarah Eliza Eakin 8 (Jacob Eakin 7  Mary Myers 6  Mary Hibbs 5  Jacob Hibbs 4  Joseph 3  

William Hibbs Jr. 2 William Sr. 1)   b. Feb. 25, 1852 in Jollytown,  
PA. d. June 13, 1931 in Pine Bank, PA. m. Feb. 14, 1869 in Jollytown, PA. Marion Jasper Clovis. 
(born 1853 in Greene Co. d. Nov. 2, 1928) 
Children of Sarah Eliza Eakin and Marion Jasper Clovis are: 
      i. Frank Herman Clovis, b. March 19, 1870 in Greene Co. PA.  

d. March 30, 1953 in Lone Pine PA.  m. Elizabeth Mitchell. 
     ii. Mary Aveline Clovis, b. April 2, 1871 in Greene Co, PA. d. March 6, 1940.  

  m. Joseph B. Smith. 
    iii. Della Virginia Clovis, b. April 2, 1873 in Greene Co, PA. d. March 12, 1920.  

m. Fred Gillian. 
    iv. Jacob Eakin Clovis, b. Nov. 7, 1877 in Greene Co, PA. d. July 20, 1942. m. Suda Smith 
     v. Rebecca Jane (Bessie) Clovis, b. Jan. 21, 1878 in Pine Bank, PA.  d. July 5, 1953 in  

  Greene Co.  m Alonzo Scott 
    vi. John Hinkins Clovis, b. April 18, 1881 in Greene Co. PA. d. March 8, 1957 in  

  Waynesburg, PA.   m. Mary E. Hoy. 
   vii. Mattie Blanche Clovis, b. Jan. 18, 1883 in Greene Co. PA. d. Jan, 5, 1960 in  

  Pine Bank, PA.    m. George Jones. 
 viii. Athaliah Clovis, b. April 17, 1886 in Pine Bank, PA. d. April 24, 1987 in Macedonia.  

  m. James Franklin Hoy, b. Nov 18, 1866 in Brave, Wayne Twp, Greene 
  County, PA; d. Dec 2, 1965 in Waynesburg, Greene Co. PA 
                  ix. Pierce Clovis, b. March 24, 1888 in Green Co. PA. d. March 25, 1888. 
                  x. Ethel Dora Clovis, b. Oct. 3, 1889. 



 
8.16. John Pierce Eakin 8 (Jacob Eakin  7  Mary Myers 6  Mary Hibbs 5  Jacob Hibbs 4  Joseph 3   

William Hibbs Jr. 2 William Sr. 1)   b. May 31, 1856 in Gilmore Township, Greene Co. PA.  
d. May 26, 1939 in Greene Co. PA. m. Martha Finnell  1859-Jan. 29, 1922. 
Children of John Pierson Eakin and Martha Finnell are: 
      i. Jacob Myers Eakin, b. Nov 16, 1880;  d. Oct 27, 1881 in Greene County, PA 
     ii. Mary Eakin, b. c. 1883. 
    iii. Bodley Eakin, b. 1884. 
    iv. Robert Leemoyne Eakin, b. 1885. 

 
8.17. Angeline E. Jenkins 8  (Nicholas Jenkins 7  Sarah “Sally” Osburn 6  Rachel Hibbs5  Isaac 4  Joseph 3  

William Hibbs Jr. 2 William Hibbs 1 ) b. April 2, 1862 in North Otter Twp. MacOupin, Illinois.  
d. May 30, 1951 m. Jan I, 1878, William Robert Lovell, b. Dec 20, 1857 in Green Co, Illinois;  
d. Jan 8, 1944 
Children of Angeline E. Jenkins and William Robert Lovell are: 
      i. William Welcome Lovell, b. Jan 14, 1879 Girard, MacOupin, Illinois.  d. April 21, 1965 

m. Oct 21, 1902 Nora Lee Lovell, b. April 20, 1881 in Murrayville, Illinois,  
d.May 28, 1965 

     ii. Getrude Lovell, b. 1881 in Colorado Springs, Colorado, d. 1952 
    iii. Willburn Lovell, b. March 19, 1884 in North Otter Twp. MacOupin, Illinois.  

d. March 25, 1884 
    iv. Laura L. Lovell, b. Aug 1886 in North Otter Twp. MacOupin, Illinois, d. 1912 
 m. Oct 21, 1902, William Lewis Lovell, b. Oct 5, 1878 in Scott Co, IL; d. in Jacksonville, IL 
     v. Nettie Mae Lovell, b. Sep 24, 1889 in Collier, Graham, Illinois, d. Nov 21, 1937. 
 m. Oct 27, 1910  Ross Seymour 
    vi. Fern Lovell 
   vii. Charity Jennie Lovell, b. Jan 1893 in Nebraska.  m. Nov 19, 1916 George Clayton 
  viii. Charles B. Lovell, b. Feb 12, 1897 in Nebraska.  d. Feb 11, 1964 in  Illinois  

m. April 25, 1917, Meda Roberts, b. Nov 13, 1907;  d. Jan 1982 in Franklin, Illinois  
 
8.18.  Hilliard A. Davis 8 ( Sarah "Sally" Hibbs 7 Isaac 'Ike' Hibbs III 6  Isaac II  5   Isaac 4  Joseph 3 

William Hibbs Jr. 2. William Hibbs 1) b. 1868 in Hickman Co. KY.  wife's name is unknown. 
Child of Hilliard Davis is: 
      i. Emmet Davis b. c.1898. 

 
8.19. Joseph Davis 8 ( Sarah "Sally" Hibbs 7 Isaac 'Ike' Hibbs III 6 Isaac II  5   Isaac 4  Joseph 3 

 William Hibbs Jr. 2  William Hibbs 1) b. 1870 in Hickman Co. KY.  d. 1943 in E. St. Louis, IL.  
m. Mrs Pauline Schreiber. 
Child of Joseph Davis and Pauline Schreiber is:  
      i. Violet Schreiber. 

 
8.20. William Thomas Davis 8 ( Sarah "Sally" Hibbs 7 Isaac 'Ike' Hibbs III 6 Isaac II  5   Isaac 4  Joseph 3  

William Hibbs Jr. 2  William Hibbs 1) b. August 26, 1886 in Hickman Co. KY. d. Feb 3, 1959 in  
Fulton, Hickman Co. KY. m. (1) Hallie.   m. (2) Hallie Muse m. (3) Laura Melvina Sifford in Feb.  
1932 Oregon Co. Mo.  m. (4) Mrs Ora Loudermilk. 
Child of William Davis and Hallie is:  
      i. Hurley Davis  
 
Children of William Davis and Laura Sifford are:  
     ii. Vonda Lou Sifford Davis, b. December 2, 1930 in Oregon Co. MO  
    iii. James Thomas Davis, b. Feb. 3, 1934 in Oregon Co. MO. 

 
8.21. Edna Margaret Mary Ellen Hibbs 8  (William Hibbs  7  Isaac 'Ike' Hibbs III 6 Isaac II  5  

 Isaac 4 Joseph 3 William Hibbs Jr. 2  William Sr. 1)  b. Sep 5, 1888 in Cairo, Alexander County,  
Illinois; d. Dec 17, 1974 in Los Angeles, California;   m. Dec 24, 1906 in Arapahoe, OK, Indian  



Territory,  Oda Clarence Goodlett, b. July 4, 1884 in Wingo, Graves County, KY. d. Oct 1978  
in Los Angeles, California. 
Children of Edna Margaret Hibbs and Oda Clarence Goodlett are:  
      i. Thelma Marguerite Goodlett, b. Dec 1907 in OK, Indian Territory.  d. Jan 20, 1997 in  
Los Angeles, California.   m. 1925 Joseph Richard Barnum Sr.  b. June 30, 1897 in  
Omaha, Nebraska;  d. May, 1978 in Winnetka, Los Angeles, California. 

      ii. Clarence Wilburn Goodlett 
     iii. Clifford Oda Goodlett, b. July 20, 1914;  d. April 6, 1995 in Ashland, Oregon 

    iv. Lucille Edna Goodlett, b. Nov 29, 1916  in Ashland, Jackson County, Oregon 
d. Jan 7, 1988 in LosAngeles, CA.  

      v. John William Goodlett, b. March 19, 1921;  d. July 14, 2000 in Santa Monica, CA. 
     vi. Paul Edwin Goodlett. 
 
8.22. Francis Joseph Hibbs 8  (William Hibbs  7  Isaac 'Ike' Hibbs III 6 Isaac II  5  Isaac 4 Joseph 3 William Jr. 2  

William Sr. 1)  b. Sep 3, 1896;  d. 1971. m (1) Nanabelle Carter.  m (2) Amana.   m. (3) Letha, b. Jan 31, 1905 
d. March 1987 in Central Point, Oregon. 
Children of Francis Joseph Hibbs and Nanabelle Carter are:     
      i. Junior Carter Hibbs 

      ii. Robert Dale Hibbs 
     iii. Dorothy Hibbs 
 
8.23. Joseph Pearl Hibbs 8 (Josiah Kimble 7 Isaac 'Ike' Hibbs III 6  Isaac II  5   Isaac 4  Joseph 3  

 William Hibbs Jr. 2  William Hibbs 1)   b. Feb 15, 1883; d. April 15, 1967 in Wingo, Graves  
County, Kentucky.  m. Nannie "Nancy"  Johnson.  
Children of Joseph Hibbs and Nannie Johnson are: 
      i. Florence Hibbs,   m. James Hurley Fortner 
     ii. Imogene Hibbs,, m. Cecil Choate 
    iii. Sam Hibbs. b. June 16, 1908 Graves Co. Ky. d. July 1969, Hickman Co. KY. 
    iv. John William"Wig" Hibbs, b. Aug 7, 1917 Graves Co. KY. d. Feb 28, 1996, Graves Co. KY 

 
8.24.  Carlos Hibbs 8 ( Josiah Kimble 7 Isaac 'Ike' Hibbs III 6 Isaac II  5   Isaac 4  Joseph 3 William Jr. 2  

William Hibbs 1)  m. Juanita Palmer. 
Children of Carlos Hibbs and Juanita Palmer are: 
      i. Carolyn Hibbs. 
     ii. Donald Hibbs, b.Jan 1, 1908;  d. July, 1966 in Missouri 
    iii. Dennis Hibbs, b. Sep 29, 1915;  d. Dec 20, 1973  in Missouri 

 
8.25. Oliver McAlister8 ( Amanda Hibbs 7 Isaac 'Ike' Hibbs III 6 Isaac II  5   Isaac 4  Joseph 3  

 William Hibbs Jr. 2  William Hibbs 1) b. Oct 15, 1901 Graves Co. KY.  d. Oct 25, 1990  
m. Piccola Hart, b. Sep 26, 1906;  d. Jan 1972 in Wingo, Graves Co, KY 
daughter of Uncle Hart and Melissa Hart. 
Child of Oliver McAlister and Piccola Hart is: 
      i. Noble Earl McAlister, b. 1928 in Graves County, KY,  m. Mar 22, 1973,  

Gladys Watson, b. 1928 
 
8.26. Olah  McAlister8  ( Amanda Hibbs 7 Isaac 'Ike' Hibbs III 6 Isaac II  5   Isaac 4  Joseph 3  

William Hibbs Jr. 2  William Hibbs 1) m. Jerry Gill, b. April 7, 1902 ; d. Feb 1977 in London, KY 
Children of Olah McAlister and Jerry Gill is:     
      i. Annis Gill. 
     ii. Gill. 

 
8.27. 'Son' Linder 8 ( Cassandra "Cassie" Hibbs 7 Isaac 'Ike' Hibbs III 6 Isaac II  5   Isaac 4  Joseph 3  

 William Hibbs Jr. 2  William Hibbs 1)   m. Ada W. LNU (Linde), b. Jan 4, 1891;   
d. Aug 29, 1990 in Dumas, Arkansas  
Children of  'Son' Linder and Ada are: 



      i. Thelma Linder, m. Roy Lawrence 
     ii. Annie Linder, m. Sam Hibbs 

     NOTE: ‘Son’ is Claude, b. 1889 or Andie, b. 1890 
 
8.28. Mary Alice Hart 8  (Rufus Owen Hart 7 Sarah Hibbs 6 Nathan H. Hibbs  5  Isaac 4  Joseph 3  

William Hibbs Jr. 2  William Hibbs 1)   b. Aug. 17, 1879 in Hopkins Co. KY.  
m. Samuel Delaney Crowe. 

                Children of  Mary Alice Hart and Samuel Delaney Crowe are: 
      i. Compton Cardwell Crowe, b. Jan 9, 1904 in Nebo, KY.  d. Mar 2, 1981 in Madisonville, KY. 
     ii.Unk. 
    iii. Marion Victor Crowe,  b. Aug 5, 1909;  d. Feb 9, 1976 in Madisonville Hopkins Co. KY   

m. Mary Moore. 
    iv. Vera Marjorie Crowe,  b. 1912;  d. Feb 16, 1987 in Hopkins Co. KY  m. James Edward Collier, 
 b. Jan 17, 1913;  d. Sep 24, 1987 in Madisonville, KY 
    v. Gwen Hart Crowe, b. Aug. 16, 1916 in Nebo, KY.  d. Dec. 14, 1944 in the Battle of the Bulge 

Europe.  m. Sarah Oldham. 
   vi. Unk Crowe. 

 
8.29. Versa Glenn Hart 8  (Rufus Owen Hart 7 Sarah Hibbs 6 Nathan H. Hibbs  5  Isaac 4  Joseph 3  

William Jr. 2  William Hibbs 1)   b. Dec. 24, 1891 in Providence, Webster County, KY,   
d. Sep. 27, 1967 in Laurens County, SC   m. John Birdwell Waltrip. 

 Child of Versa Glenn Hart and John Birdwell Waltrip is: 
      i Betty Patricia Waltrip, m. William Fred Irwin 
     ii. Mary Ann Waltrip  9  m. (1) James B. May, d. Aug. 1955  m. (2) Donald Ray Waters   

  m. (3) Lee Carr    
 
8.30. James Ernest Hibbs 8 ( James Russell 7 John S. 6  Nathan H. 5  Isaac 4  Joseph 3 William Hibbs Jr. 2   

William Hibbs 1) b. 1865 in Hopkins Co. KY.  
 Wife's name not known. 
 Child of James Hibbs is:       i. Ernestine Hibbs. 
 
8.31. Joseph Basil "Bass" Hibbs8  ( James Russell 7  John S. 6  Nathan H. 5  Isaac 4  Joseph 3  

William Hibbs Jr. 2 William Hibbs 1)   b. October 2, 1867 in Louisville KY. d. 1949 in  
Earlington, Ky.  m. Mary Anne ”Annie” Faull Oct. 2, 1889 in Hopkins Co. KY. 
Children of Joseph Hibbs and Annie Faull are: 
      i. Ethel Hibbs,  b. 1890 St. Charles KY. d. 1892 St. Charles KY.  
     ii. Ruth Hibbs, b. Nov. 27, 1892, St. Charles KY.  d. Sep 3, 1962. m. Feb 20, 1910  

in St. Charles, KY, Barton Crutchfield Trover, b. Dec 3, 1886; d. April 30, 1967  
in Earlington, KY 

    iii. Lonnie Clyde Hibbs, b. 1898 St. Charles Ky.  d. Feb 27, 1964  in Hopkins Co. KY  
m. in 1918 Edna Harper. d. Feb 24, 2000 in Hopkins Co. KY  

                    iv. Raymond Hibbs, b. July 10, 1904  St. Charles KY.  d. 1962  in Earlington, KY 
     v. Thelma Hibbs, b. 1912 St. Charles KY; d. Dec 5, 1977 in Earlington, KY   

m. 1940 in KY, Aubin Higgins, b. Oct 15, 1901 in Earlington, KY 
 
8.32. Felix Moore 8 (Ebenezer Valentine Moore 7  Sardinia Hibbs 6 Nathan H. Hibbs  5  Isaac 4  Joseph 3  

William Hibbs Jr. 2 William Hibbs 1)  b. Feb 1, 1880 in White Plains, KY.   d. Aug 16, 1950  
in Nortonville, KY;  m. Nov 22, 1899, Flora Jane Welch, b. 1878,  d. 1963 

 Children of Felix Moore and Flora Jane Welch are: 
       i. Gradie Merriah Moore, b. Jan 9, 1901 in Hopkins Co. KY,  d. Dec 24, 1982 at Lake Jackson,  

Texas.  m. William Cafton Jr.  b. Dec 9, 1897 in White Plains, KY,  d. July, 1977  
in White Plains, KY. 

      ii. Ovie Alice Moore, b. Feb 14, 1903;  d. July 21, 1991 
     iii. Gabel Gather Felix Moore, b. April 8, 1908;  d. Nov 1944 in Nortonville. KY 
     iv. Sophronia Artelia Sylvia Moore, b. Dec 11, 1912;  d. 1985 



 
8.33. Sophronia Lee Moore 8 (Ebenezer Valentine Moore 7  Sardinia Hibbs 6 Nathan H. Hibbs  5  Isaac 4   

Joseph 3 William Hibbs Jr. 2 William Hibbs 1)    b. Sep 7, 1881 in White Plains, KY.  d. April 11,  
1967 in Christian Co. KY.   m. June 4, 1905, William Elmer Furgerson, b. Nov 1, 1874,   
d. March 24, 1963 in Christian Co. KY 
Child of Sophronia Lee Moore and William Furgerson is: 
      i. William Mayo Furgerson, b. April 28, 1914 in Hopkins Co, KY;  d. May 22, 1986,  

in Hopkinsville, KY 
 
8.34. Isaac Moore 8 (Ebenezer Valentine Moore 7  Sardinia Hibbs 6 Nathan H. Hibbs  5  Isaac 4  Joseph 3  

William Hibbs Jr. 2 William Hibbs 1)   b. Jan 16, 1885 in White Plains, KY   d. July 24, 1950. 
m. July 25, 1905, Eddie Whitfield, b. July 25, 1884 in Hopkins County, KY.  d. March 14, 1954 

 Children of Isaac Moore and Eddie Whitfield are: 
       i. John Clayborn Moore, b. May 17, 1906; d. 1988.  m. Margaret Williams, b. Dec 31, 1910 
  d. Sep 3, 1951 
      ii. Lawton Isaac Moore, b. Nov 11, 1909;  d. Oct 20, 1959.    m. Ona Berry, b. Apr 2, 1912;   

d. May 28, 2001 in Morganfield, KY 
     iii. Melber Alden Moore, b. March 30, 1912; d. Dec 11, 1978 in Nortonville, KY;  m. Margaret  

Etoil Whitfield, b. Oct 17, 1911 in Hopkins Co, KY 
     iv. Golden Liburn Moore, b. July 3, 1915. d. Jan 30, 1996 in Mortons Gap, KY.      

m. Oct 19, 1935, in Clarksville, TN, Mildred Jackson, b. June 17, 1911;   
d. Sep 22, 1999 in Mortons Gap, KY 

      v. Jarvis Moore, b. June 21, 1918;  d. March 26, 1999 in Mortons Gap, KY.   
m. (1) Margie Cotton, b. Jan 26, 1915;  d. June 13, 1984.   
m. (2) Sep 3, 1984 in Hopkins Co KY,  Fredia Long,  

     vi. Mary Alice Moore, b. Sep 18,  1920. m. Oct 30, 1942, George Long 
 
8.35. Lizzie D. Moore 8 (Ebenezer Valentine Moore 7  Sardinia Hibbs 6 Nathan H. Hibbs  5  Isaac 4  Joseph 3  

William Hibbs Jr. 2 William Hibbs 1)   b. Aug 7, 1887 in White Plains, KY.   d. Aug 22, 1922  
in Nortonville, KY.  m. Virgil Pearl Rodgers, b. Feb 24, 1888; d. Sep 8, 1946 

 Children of Lizzie Moore and Virgil Pearl Rodgers are: 
       i. Melvin Pearl Rodgers, b. Dec 6, 1910; d. Sep 1986 in Nortonville, KY    

m. Edna Earl Choates, b. 1909;  d. Jan 11, 1992 in Hopkins Co. KY 
      ii. Ora Mae Rodgers, b. May 30, 1913;  d. Sep 29, 1985 in Hopkins Co. KY m. (1) Ardella Huddelson 
  m. (2) James T. Baker, b. May 27, 1910;  d. Mar 12, 1991 in Hopkins Co. KY 
     iii. Effie Louis e Rodgers, b. June 18, 1916 d. April 18, 1989,  m. June 12, 1937,   

Wallace Stone, b. Feb 8, 1911;  d. Oct 11, 1992 in Hanson, Hopkins Co. KY 
     iv. James B. Rodgers, b. April 25, 1919;  d. June 21, 1973.   m. Oct 12, 1938, Eudena Carton,  
  b. Sep 6, 1922 in Christian Co. KY; d. Nov 7, 1999 
      v. Everett Lee Rodgers, b.June 27, 1922; d. 1990.   m.  (1) Geneve Weldon,  m. (2) Jessie  

Johnston.  m. (3) Dec 28, 1974, Barbara Brown, b. 1939,  m. (4) Joyce Johnston. 
     vi. FNU Rodgers,     m. Betty Murrah, b. Jan 1, 1933 in Hopkins Co. KY; d. July 1, 1998 
 
8.36. Narcissus Pearl Moore 8 (Ebenezer Valentine Moore 7  Sardinia Hibbs 6 Nathan H. Hibbs  5  Isaac 4   

Joseph 3 William Hibbs Jr. 2 William Hibbs 1)  b. Oct 1, 1891 in Nortonville, KY  d. Feb 14, 1934  
in Long Beach, CA.  m. Glen Stivers, b. Oct 26, 1889 

 
8.37. Anna Mae Moore 8 (Ebenezer Valentine Moore 7  Sardinia Hibbs 6 Nathan H. Hibbs  5  Isaac 4   

Joseph 3 William Hibbs Jr. 2 William Hibbs 1)   b. April 7, 1894 in White Plains, KY.    
d. June 15, 1982 in Evansville, Indiana.   m. Feb 1, 1915 in Robertson Co, Tennessee,  
Ottoway Furgerson, b. Oct 1, 1894 in Mortons Gap, KY; d. Feb 5, 1944 

 Children of Anna Mae Moore and Ottoway Furgerson are: 
       i. Lawson Wallace Furgerson, b. Dec 10, 1917 in Nortonville, KY;  d. June 16, 1984 in Indiana. 
  m. Sarah Madalyn Oldham, b. April 20, 1921 in Nortonville, KY 
      ii. Pearl Imogene Furgerson, b. Dec 2, 1919 in Nortonville, KY.  m. Paul Julian Cates,  



b. June 30, 1920 in Madisonville, KY; d. June 22, 1964  in Evansville, Indiana 
     iii. Grady Loraine Furgerson, b. Aug 13, 1923 in Nortonville, KY;  d. Aug 17, 1984  
  m. Joseph John Laroy, b. Oct 23, 1921;  d. Jan 1997 in Evansville, Indiana 
     iv. Mary Frances Furgerson, b. Dec 6, 1925 in Nortonville, KY;  d. July 3, 1931 in Madisonville, KY 
      v. Jessie Joyce Furgerson, b. Dec 20, 1931 in Nortonville, KY.  m. Robert L Wilson,  

b. Feb 29, 1932 in Detroit, Michigan 
     vi. Ruby Nell Furgerson, b. July 6, 1933 in Nortonville, KY  m. (1) Nov 29, 1974, Lafayette, Indiana 

William Collins Phelps Jr.  b. Sep 9, 1930 in Evansville, Indiana;  d. June 27, 1992 in  
Lafayette, Indiana.  m. (2) Nov 29, 1974 in West Lafayette, Indiana,  James Merimee,  
b. Sep 11, 1933. 

 
8.38. Renna Leanie Moore 8 (Ebenezer Valentine Moore 7  Sardinia Hibbs 6 Nathan H. Hibbs  5  Isaac 4   

Joseph 3 William Hibbs Jr. 2 William Hibbs 1)  b. Dec 11, 1896 in White Plains, KY,    
d. April 10, 1987.  m. (1) July 20, 1916, Clarence Hubert Latham.   
m. (2) Dec 22, 1920, Louis Jackson Whitfield, b. June 7, 1899 in Nortonville, KY; d. May 8, 1961 

 Child of Renna Leanie Moore and Clarence Hubert Latham is: 
       i. Lizzie Rachel Latham, b. May 1, 1917 in Madisonville, KY; d. June 15, 1956. 
  m. Dec 30, 1933,  Oliver Hunt, b. April 24, 1901;  d. Feb 1983 in Nortonville, KY   
 
 Children of Renna Leanie Moore and Louis Jackson Whitfield are: 
      ii. Genon Lee Whitfield, b. Oct 24, 1921.  m. Nov 16, 1940, Gilbert Lloyd Estes, b. 1921; 
  d. April 19, 2001 in Hopkins Co. KY 
     iii. Lewis Calvin Whitfield, b. Dec 22, 1923 in Nortonville, KY;  d. Sep 26, 1987. 
  m. Feb 1, 1943, Violet Mae Heltsley, b. 1926. m. Dec 23, 1944, Joseph William Bowling 
     iv. Helen Corrine Whitfield, b. Dec 2, 1925 in Nortonville, KY   
      v. Needham Felix Whitfield, b. Aug 21, 1929.  m. June 25, 1949, Mary Margaret Etes, b. 1924 
     vi. Albert Newbergher Whitfield, b. Aug 22, 1932;  d. July 12, 1985 in Hopkins Co. KY 
  m. Feb 24, 1959, Edna Edythe Thomas, b. 1942 
    vii. Renna Louise Whitfield, b. Jan 20, 1935 in Nortonville, KY, m. April 19, 1952, Fred Hunt Jr. 
  b. 1927;  d. 1983 
 
8.39. Tiny Herbert Moore 8 (Ebenezer Valentine Moore 7  Sardinia Hibbs 6 Nathan H. Hibbs  5  Isaac 4   

Joseph 3 William Hibbs Jr. 2 William Hibbs 1)   Jan 4, 1899 in White Plains, KY  d. March 21, 1936. 
m. FloElla Vincent, b. 1904 

 Children of Tiny Herbert Moore and FloElla Vincent are: 
       i. Basil Leon Moore, b. May 19, 1922; d. 1945 in WW II  ;  m. Carmon Virginia Heltsley, b. 1925 
      ii. Amos Leo Moore, b. April 29, 1924 in Graham, Muhlenberg, KY. m. (1) Mary Jane Barnes, 
  m (2) Shirley Kennedy 
     iii. Herbert Neasher Moore, b. May 1, 1929 in Muhlenberg County, KY  m. Elizabeth Ann Whitlock 
     iv, Billy Gene Moore, b. 1931; d. Jan 28, 1932 
 
8.40. Carrie Celesta Moore 8 (Ebenezer Valentine Moore 7  Sardinia Hibbs 6 Nathan H. Hibbs  5  Isaac 4   

Joseph 3 William Hibbs Jr. 2 William Hibbs 1)   b. March 19, 1901 in White Plains, KY   
d. Sep 24, 1994, Akron, Ohio.   m. Oct 12, 1922, Paul Franklin Arnica, b. Mach 24, 1899;  d. Dec 1944 

 Children of Carrie Celesta Moore and Paul Franklin Arnica are: 
       i. Sophronie Marie Arnica, b. Jan 23, 1924.   m. June 25, 1949, David Dennison, b. 1926 
      ii. William Paul Arnica, b. Jan 3, 1928.  m. (1) Aldena Jean Hill, b. 1926 
  m. (2) Maureen Haferman, b. 1961. 
 
8.41. Clara Belle  Hibbs 8  (Valentine Karl Hibbs 7  Jerimiah  Valentine Hibbs 6 Nathan H. 5 Isaac 4  

Joseph 3 William Hibbs Jr. 2 William Hibbs 1) b. June 9, 1889  d. Oct. 3, 1974 in Madisonville,  
Hopkins County, Kentucky.  m. Rosco France, d. May 1, 1963. 
Children of Clara Belle  Hibbs and Rosco France are: 
      i. Mable France, m. Goldsmith 
     ii. Theda France, m. Hagan 



 
The Messenger - 10/03/1974 
(Obit) 
Clara Belle Hibbs France    
 
Mrs.Clara Belle Hibbs France, 85 of 734 Hopkins St., Madisonville, died at 4:20 A.M. today in Hopkins  
County Hospital after an illness of several years. 
She was born in Hopkins County, June 9, 1889, the daughter of Valentine K. and Petonia Dame Hibbs,  
and was a member of the Pentecostal Church. Her husband, Rosco France, died May 1, 1963.  
Surviving are two daughters Mrs.Mable Goldsmith, 738 Hopkins St., and Mrs. Theda Hagan, 371 Hanner  
St. Madisonville; a granddaughter, Mrs. Lloyd Earl (Arlene) Hibbs, 119 East McLaughlin Ave.,  
Madisonville; two grandsons, Gerald and David Hagan, 371 Hanner St. and several neices and nephews. 
 
8.42. Lovelace Madison8 (Martha Elizabeth Hibbs 7 Nathan A.6 Nathan H. 5 Isaac 4  Joseph 3, 

William Hibbs Jr. 2 William Hibbs 1)  b. Oct 17, 1878  Hopkins Co. KY.   
d. May 23, 1956   m. April 4, 1900, Etta Belle Oakley, b. 1885 

 Children of Lovelace Madison  and Etta Oakley are:  
      i. Virginia Ruthy Mae Madison 
     ii. Veneda Martha Belle Madison, b. July 4, 1908.  d. Feb 1, 1912 
    iii. Lena Bracie Madison. 
    iv. Vera Elizabeth Madison, b. June 24, 1903;  d. Feb 2, 1913 
     v. Clarence W.  Madison, b. April 2, 1901;  d. Jan 1981 in Nebo, KY 
    vi. David E. Madison, b. March 24, 1920 in Hopkins County, KY;  d. Jan 1971 in Greenville, KY 
  m. Irene Eastwood, b. May 14, 1923; d. Dec 10, 1979. One Child, Raymond Madison,  
  b. June 9, 1955 in McCracken County, KY.  d. May 18, 1966. 
 
8.43.  Rachel Lulu  Bourland 8 (Ebenezer Bourland  7  Rachel Slayden 6  Elizabeth Hibbs  5  Isaac Hibbs 4   

Joseph 3 William Hibbs Jr. 2 William Hibbs 1) b. March 5, 1861 in Saline County, Illinois.  
d. Oct. 30, 1953 in Perryton, Texas.  m. May 26, 1889  Joseph Byrd Hardy in Cottage Grove, Illinois.  
Joseph was born Dec, 16, 1869 in Crittendon Co. KY.  d. Dec. 12, 1968 in Spearman, Texas. 

                Children of Rachel Bourland and Joseph Byrd Hardy are: 
                      i. James Franklin Hardy, b. April 28, 1890 in Eldorado, Illinois. d. May 6, 1947 in Perryton, Texas  

m. Nov 27, 1912, in Kingman, Kansas Myra Gertrude Winfrey, b. Jan 14, 1891 in Kingman,  
Kansas; d. June 2, 1982 in Perryton, TX 

     ii. Lewis Hon Hardy, b. Jan 19, 1892 in Eldorado, IL  d. May 1, 1960 in Imperial, KS  m. Alma  
Bernice Winfrey, b. July 26, 1893 in Kingman, KS  d. Dec 25, 1956 In Poplar Bluff, MO 

     iii. Willis Hughey Hardy, b. Nov. 19, 1893 in Eldorado, Illinois.  d. Aug 15, 1962 in Perryton, Texas. 
     iv. Triplets,  2 Male, 1 Female b. October 2, 1895.  d. Oct. 2, 1895 in Eldorado, Illinois  
      v. Allie Elizabeth Hardy, b. Oct. 27, 1896.  d. Oct. 17, 1897  in Eldorado, Illinois. (Scarlet fever) 

    vi. Herman B. Hardy, b. Nov. 28, 1898 in Eldorado, Illinois; d. April 22, 1989 in Plainview, Texas 
 m. (1) Pauline Yarbrough. m. (2) FNU  Clayton 

 
8.44.  William Clark  8  (Mahulda Ann Bourland  7 Rachel Slayden 6  Elizabeth Hibbs  5  Isaac 4  Joseph 3  

William Hibbs Jr. 2 William Hibbs 1 )  b. 1828 Hopkins County, Kentucky.  m. Emalene Donohoo 
                 Children of William Clark  and Emalene Donohoo are: 
                      i. Martha M. Clark.  m. John Thomas Sisk 
      ii. George F. Clark. 
 
8.45. William Leslie Hibbs8  (Arthur Clay7  Jonathan6  William 5  Isaac 4  Joseph 3 William Hibbs Jr. 2   

William Hibbs 1) b. Feb. 21, 1891 in Ky.  d. Oct. 4, 1966 in Nelson County, KY.   
m. June 20, 1917 in Bullitt County, KY. Lottie Rowena Troutman, b. June 21, 1893;  
d. April 18, 1988 in Coxes Creek, Nelson Co. KY 

 Child of  William Hibbs and Rowena Troutman is: 
       i. Warren Clay Hibbs, b. July 3, 1923 in KY. d. June 30, 1997 in Coxes Creek, KY 
  
8.46. Mary Cooper 8  (Lewis Jordan Cooper Jr. 7  Lewis Jordan Cooper 6  Joseph Cooper 5   



William Jacob Cooper  4 Sarah Hibbs 3  William Hibbs Jr. 2  William Sr. 1 b. March,  
1866; d. Jan. 1941 Baldwin Co. AL.  m. Cyrus William White, b. March 1862; d. July, 1948  
in Baldwin, County, Alabama. 

 Children of Mary Cooper and Cyrus William White are: 
       i. Frederick White, b. Sep. 1885; d. 1936 
      ii. Orlean White, b. Sep. 1887 
     iii. Nora White, b. Dec. 1889 in Perdido, Baldwin Co., Alabama 
     iv. Lawrence Evans White, b. May, 1891 in Perdido, Baldwin Co., Alabama 
      v. Walter White, b. June 1893 in Perdido, Baldwin Co., Alabama 
     vi. Crockett David White, b. Sep. 27, 1896; d. Dec. 24, 1987 in Perdido, Baldwin Co., Alabama 
    vii. Charles White, b. Nov. 1899 in Perdido, Baldwin Co., Alabama 
    viii. Alex White, b. 1901 in Perdido, Baldwin Co., Alabama 
 
8.47. Frances Cooper Smith 8   (Sarah Cooper 7  Hamilton Cooper 6 James Cooper Jr.5  Hannah Hibbs 4  

William Hibbs III 3  William Hibbs Jr.2 William Hibbs 1)  b. April 26, 1877; Oswego, NY ;  
d. June 7, 1942  Syracuse, NY. m. Edmund Leavenworth French, b. Oct 12, 1870 in NYC, NY 

 Children of Frances Cooper Smith and Edmund Leavenworth French are: 
       i. Grace Mansfield French, b. July 28, 1897 in Syracuse, NY, d. March, 1987  
  m. June 24, 1919 in Syracuse, NY, Charles W. Tooke, b. Nov 21, 1871 in 
  in South Onondaga, NY 
      ii. Helen Cooper French. 
     iii. Frances Elizabeth French, b. July 25, 1900 
 
8.48. Delbert Earl Hibbs 8  (William G. Hibbs 7  Amos Hibbs 6 William Hibbs V 5   William IV 4  William III 3  William Jr.2   

William Hibbs 1)   b. c. 1883.  m. Laura Lorena Talbot. 
Chil of  Delbert Earl Hibbs and  Laura Lorena Talbot is: 
      i. Lillian Frances Hibbs. 
 

8.49. Emma J. Hibbs  8  ( John Green Hibbs 7  Valentine Hibbs 6  William V 5   William IV 4   
William III 3  William Jr.2  William Hibbs 1)  b. 1866.  d. 1900  m. UNK Wooters 
Children of Emma J. Hibbs  and UNK Wooters are: 
      i. Fred L Wooters 

      ii. Ray Wooters 
   
8.50. Julia Luella Hibbs  8  ( John Green Hibbs 7  Valentine Hibbs 6  William V 5   William IV 4   

William III 3  William Jr.2  William Hibbs 1)   b. May 15, 1868 (born in a covered wagon in  
Nebraska, twenty five miles from Sioux City, Iowa ) d. Oct 21, 1937 in Leavenworth, Kansas.   
m. Oct 25, 1885 in Pottawatomie County, KS,  Horace Harry Stagg, b. 1858 in Darien, MI. 
 
NOTE: 
Julia writes (probably 1936 or 1937): “ When grandma cooked for the Indians, we lived in  
Nebraska, near Sioux City, Iowa. I was born in 1868. In 1874 about August, the grasshoppers  
came in a big black cloud at noontime the lights were lit and chickens went to roost.  The  
grasshoppers ate everything in sight. I think about 24 hours as I remember then left like a  
cloud as they came. The farmers gathered their roasting ears in tubs and boxes to save them. 
The Indians came through and compelled grandma to cook a lot of washboilers full of corn  
which they took away in sacks. I was very much afraid of the Indians and hid under the bed. 
This amused them and they made me come out.” 
 

 Children of Julia Luella Hibbs  and Horace Stagg are: 
       i. Edna May Stagg, b. July 16, 1886 in Fostoria, Kansas 

     ii. Estella Lenora Stagg, b. Oct 2, 1887, d. Feb 1889. 
    iii. Mabel Josephine Stagg, b. Nov 25, 1888 in Leavenworth, Kansas. 

     iv. Walter Dudley Stagg, b. Dec, 1891,  d. June, 1893. 
     v. Earl Raymond Stagg, b. Jan 17, 1902 in Leavenworth, Kansas.  d. July, 1968 in  



 Kansas City, Missouri 
     vi. George Carl Stagg, b. Aug 6, 1903.  d. Sep 8, 1969 in Kirksville, MO.  m. Margaret LNU 
 
8.51. Sarah Ann Hibbs 8  ( John Green Hibbs 7  Valentine Hibbs 6  William V 5   William IV 4  William III 3   

William Jr.2  William Hibbs 1)      b. March 13, 1876 in Nebraska,  d. Aug 3, 1946 in New Mexico 
 m. Jan 22, 1896, FNU Haid 
 NOTE: lived in Illfield, New Mexico in 1937 
 Children of  Sarah Ann Hibbs and Haid are: 
       i. Daisy Charlotte Haid, b. Oct 16, 1896,  d. Mar 23, 1986 in California, m. Unk (Davis?) 
         ii. Clarence George Haid, b. July 28, 1900, d. Jan 16, 1969 (never married) 

    iii. Alice Mildred Haid, b. Dec 20, 1909, d. 1996, m. April 29, 1929 unk Crook   unk child 
     iv. Unk Haid 
 
8.52. James Garfield Hibbs  8  ( John Green Hibbs 7  Valentine Hibbs 6  William V 5   William IV 4   

William III 3  William Jr.2  William Hibbs 1)   b. June 16, 1881. (born in a tent in Topeka, Kansas.) 
d. Mar 22, 1965 in Hooker, Georgia 

NOTE:  lived in Trenton, GA in 1937   (from his sister’s obituary) 
 m. 1904, Bertha Houtz, b. Dec 25, 1888,  d. Jan 7, 1971 

Children of James Garfield Hibbs: 
      i. Reba Hibbs, b. April 21, 1905,  d. Nov 13, 1989,  m. Frank Wampler Parker 

      ii. Harry Kermit Hibbs, b. Aug 14, 1907,  d. June 17, 1984  in Trenton, GA  
m. Annie Louise LNU 

     iii. Needra Hibbs, b. April 25, 1910 
    iv. Imogene Hibbs, b. Sep 22, 1913 
     v.  Haskell Clarence Hibbs, b. May 29, 1917,  d. Oct 4, 1964.  m. June 12, 1942, Jewell Watkins   

     vi. Doris Hibbs, b. April 20, 1920,   d. July 22, 1996 in Eastman, GA..  
m. Hayward Harrell, b. March 23, 1916, d. Dec 17, 1973 

    vii. Haston Joyel Hibbs, b. March 10, 1923, d. Jan 23, 1998 in Rising Fawn, Dade County, GA.   
m. April 24, 1945, Lillian Reeves.   

  viii. John Myril Hibbs, b. July 17, 1928,   d. Dec 25, 1985. m. (1) Sep 21, 1946, Katherine  
Louise Adams,  b. May 30, 1928.  m. (2) UNK.   m. (3) Sarah Elizabeth Cannon. 

 
8.53. Edith Hoskins 8 (Sarah Hibbs 7 Valentine 6 William V 5  William IV 4 William III 3 William Jr.2   

William Hibbs 1)  b. Nov. 26, 1889, Dallas Co. IA. d. June 1, 1943 in Sheridan Co. Nebraska   
m. Dec. 27 1911 in Iowa, Paul Arthur Mendenhall, b. April 16, 1888 in Henry Co. IA;  
d. June 6, 1951, Sheridan Co. Nebraska   

 Children of Edith Hoskins and Paul Mendenhall are: 
       i. Floyd Elton Mendenhall, b. Dec 9, 1912 in IA.  d. Jan 19, 1994 in Rushville, Nebraska. 
      ii. Alice May Mendenhall, b. Sep. 10, 1914 Hay Springs, Nebraska. d. June 20, 1987,  
  Salem, Marion Co. Oregon. 
     iii. Lewis John Mendenhall, b. Oct. 13, 1916.  m. Ella Marton Mielke, April 18, 1943. 
    iv. Allen Willard Mendenhall, b. Sep. 17, 1918. m. Phillis High, Sep. 1941. 
     v. Ardith Eileen Mendenhall, b. Feb. 17,1921; d. May 5, 1996 in Bakersfield, California.   

m. Dec. 21, 1940, Donald Hockett, b. Jan 25, 1919;  d. Jan 7, 1992 in Bakersfield, CA 
    vi. Ellen Irene Mendenhall, b. Feb. 11, 1922.  m. Elbert Strusberger Nov. 1944. 
   vii. Curtis Owen Mendenhall, b. June 12, 1928. 
  
8.54. Sue James 8 ( Elizabeth Hibbs 7  William V. 6  Valentine 5  William IV 4 William III 3 William Jr.2   

William Hibbs 1)  m. Rufus Spitler, c. 1878 in Iowa. 
Children of Sue James and Rufus Spitler are: 

       i. Susie Spitler (adoped), b. 1881 in Mitchellville, IA 
      ii. Olivia E. Spitler, b. Aug  19, 1879, Mitchellville, IA. d. Aug 19, 1879 
     iii. Rufus B. Spitler, b. Oct 3, 1882, Mitchellville, IA. d. Oct 3, 1882. 
 
8.55. Benjimam 'Ben' Hibbs 8 ( Valentine 7  William V. 6  Valentine 5  William IV 4 William III 3  



William Jr.2  William Hibbs 1) b. Oct  7, 1851 in Ohio. d. Feb  10, 1917 in Earlham Iowa.  
m. Feb 3, 1876 in Dallas Co. IA, Lucinda Bingham, b. Aug 8, 1857 in Dallas County, Iowa; 
d. Feb 10, 1917 in Earlham, Iowa, daughter of William H. Bingham and Mary Mendenhall  

 Children of Ben Hibbs and Lucinda Bingham are: 
       i.  Grace Hibbs, b. July 14, 1877. in Earlham IA;  d. April 1968 in Cambridge, Iowa. 

 m. April 6, 1898 in Des Moines, IA, Chas.Wm. Myers, b. March 17, 1875 in  
Ft. Wayne, Indiana 

      ii.  Pearl Hibbs, b. Oct. 6, 1879 Earlham IA, m. Oct 13, 1907 in Montrose, Colorado, 
  Clyde Stewart, b. July 6, 1878 in Geneseo, Illinois  
     iii.  Madge Hibbs, b. Jan 2, 1884 in Earlham IA.  d. Sep. 18, 1886 in Earlham IA.  
     iv. Hazel Hibbs, b. Aug 22, 1890, Des Moines IA. d. Dec. 12, 1914, Paonia CO. 
 
8.56. William Hibbs  8 ( Valentine 7  William V. 6  Valentine 5  William IV 4 William III 3 William Jr.2   

William Sr. 1)  b. March 25, 1853 in Warren Co. Iowa. d. July, 1935 in Redford Iowa.  
m. (1) Dec. 17, 1876, Cecilia Dreibelbis, b. June 28, 1854 in South Bend, Indiana;  
d. Aug 28, 1907 in Earlham, Iowa; Daughter of  Peter and Mahala Dreibelbis   
m. (2) May 3, 1916 in Redfield,  Ethel Bailey, b. Nov 30, 1875 in Linden, Iowa. Daughter of   
Jonathan A. Bailey and Martha Ann Noel. 
Child of William Hibbs and Cecilia Dreibelbis is:  

       i. Eva Hibbs, b. August 24, 1891 in Earlham, IA. d. Aug. 24, 1891. 
 Child of William Hibbs and Ethel Bailey is:  
      ii. Mabel Hibbs, b. Feb  9, 1917, Earlham IA. d. Feb  11, 1917 
 
8.57. Stephen Franklin Hibbs 8 ( Valentine 7  William V. 6  Valentine 5  William IV 4 William III 3 William Jr.2   

William Hibbs 1) b. May  15, 1857 in Mitchellville, Iowa. d. Dec. 28, 1947 in the Nampa, Idaho,  
Hospital, and is buried in the Greenleaf, Idaho cemetary.  
m. Sep. 4, 1880 in Bear Creek, Iowa,  Ruanna Hadley, b. Sep 8, 1859 in Mooresville, Indiana;  
d. Dec 2, 1931 in Greenleaf, Idaho; Daughter of Thomas S. Hadley and Sarah Macy 

 Children of  Stephen  Hibbs and Ruanna Hadley are:  
       i. Lawrence T. Hibbs, b. August 24, 1881, Bear Creek, IA. Farmer, Quaker Minister.  d. Feb 1966  

in Marshalltown, IA m. June 10, 1903 in LeGrand, IA, Hattie Johnson, b. Aug 8, 1883 in  
LeGrand, IA. d. Sep 1975 in Marshalltown, IA 

     ii. Ethel Hibbs, b. Feb, 2, 1883, Dexter, IA. Teacher. d. April 30, 1968 in Eldora, Iowa 
m. Aug 20, 1908 in New Providence, IA, Charles D. Wood, b. Sep 25, 1882 in  
New Providence, IA.   d. Aug 13, 1967 in Eldora, Iowa. 

      iii. Generva Hibbs, b.  Feb. 24, 1884, Bear Creek, IA. Teacher. d. Oct 22, 1973 in Newberg, Oregon  
   m. Dec. 28, 1908 in Greenleaf, Idaho, Theodore Leetus Williams, b. Sep 10, 1878 in Lynnville,  

Iowa;  d. Sep 5, 1967 in Meridian, Ada County, Idaho 
    iv. Dwight Valentine Hibbs 9  b.  July 23, 1885 in Bear Creek, IA, Farmer;  d. May 30, 1963 in  

Orofina, Idaho.  m. Dec. 29, 1914 in Greenleaf, Idaho, Nancy Litell, b. May 19, 1892 in  
Chadron, Nebraska. 

     v. Chloe Hibbs, b.  Dec. 20, 1886 in Dallas Co. IA. d. May 1987 in Nampa, Idaho.  m. June 20, 1912   
in Greenleaf, ID, Walter John Perisho, b. June 20, 1885 in New Providence, IA;   
d. Nov 11, 1959 in Oskaloosa, IA 

    vi. Blanche Mary Hibbs, b. Aug. 1, 1888  Bear Creek, IA.  d. Jan 25, 1990 in Caldwell, Idaho.   
m. Dec. 25, 1913 in Greenleaf, ID, Benjiman A. Martin, b. Dec 14, 1890, in Leon, Iowa;  
d. May 26, 1970 in Caldwell, ID 

   vii. Gladys Hibbs, b.  June 7, 1890 in Waukee, IA; d. Feb 13, 1964.  m. Nov. 28, 1912 in Greenleaf,  
Idaho, Edgar W. Rhoads, b. Oct 3, 1892 in Edgar Co, Illinois; d. Feb 13, 1945. 

   viii. Neal Hibbs, b.  Feb. 01, 1892,  1890, Waukee IA. Farmer.  d. Aug 11, 1965. m. Feb 5, 1914 in  
Caldwell, ID,  Ethel Rhoads, b. Feb 7, 1896 in Dudley, IL; d. Aug, 1981. 

      ix. Zoe Mahala Hibbs, b.  Nov. 12, 1893 in Redfield, Iowa. d. Nov, 1981.  m. Sep. 4, 1917 in  
Greenleaf Idaho, Emmett W. Gully, b. April 15, 1894 in Haviland, Kansas 

x. Lilith Hibbs, b. Oct. 7, 1895, Paton, IA.  d. Dec. 19, 1940. m. Oct. 23, 1919 in Greenleaf, Idaho,  
J. W.  Ragsdale, b. June 6, 1897;  d. Oct, 1973 in Eureka, California 



      xi. Ralph Hibbs, b. May 12, 1898 Paton, IA., Farmer;  d. May, 1981 in Iowa City, Iowa. m. Oct 12, 1918  
in Alcester, SD,  Carol Swanson, b. Dec 5, 1899, d. Jan 24, 1994 in Iowa City, IA 

     xii. Ruth Hibbs, b.  July 24, 1899,  Paton, IA. d. Nov 16, 1998 in Carlotta, Humboldt County, California.   
m. Jan 22, 1919, John Redd Ragsdale, b. March 31, 1899 in Elgin Idaho.  d. March, 1983. 

    xiii. Raymond William Hibbs, b.May 6, 1901 in Paton, IA, d. Oct, 1975 in Caldwell, Idaho.   
m. Dec. 29, 1923 in Caldwell, Idaho, Iva Seibenberg, (divorced) b. Dec 8, 1897,  
d. May, 1979 in De Queen, AR.  m. April 18, 1936, Ruby Roberts, b. Aug 5, 1904;   
d. Nov, 1977 in Caldwell, Idaho. 

   xiv. Eugene Benjamin Hibbs, b.  Dec. 30, 1902,  Paton, Greene County, Iowa. d. April 10, 1984  in  
Newberg, Oregon.   m. Nov. 9, 1927, Gertrude Lavada Brown, b. Jan 16, 1908 in Aurora,  
Oregon.   d. Oct 1998 in Newberg, Oregon. 

 
8.58. Mary Lucie Hibbs  8 ( Valentine 7  William V. 6  Valentine 5  William IV 4  William III 3  William Jr.2   

William Hibbs 1)   b. April 18, 1859 in Mitchellville, Iowa. d. Jan 13, 1885 in Bear Creek Iowa.   
m. Aug. 13, 1878 in Bear Creek IA, to William A. Cook, b. June 17, 1858 in Bear Creek Iowa;  
d. Jan 20, 1933 in Earlham, Iowa; Son of Elkanah Cook and Elizabeth Walton 

 Children of Mary Hibbs and William Cook are:  
      i. Leonard H. Cook, b. June 1, 1879, in Earlham, IA. d. Mar. 29, 1968 in Dallas, Iowa.   

m. Jan. 16, 1900 in Earlham, IA, Evalena Dell McKibben, b. Dec 25, 1881 in Earlham, IA 
     ii. Mabel L. Cook, b. July 8, 1881, Lyons Co. IA.  d. 1983 in Whittier, CA d. Dec, 1983 in Whittier,  

California.  m. Oct. 31, 1906 in Earlham, IA, Joe B. Mowell, b. Aug 22, 1878 in Neoga, IL 
d. 1985, in Whittier, California. 

    iii. Ora Elizabeth Cook, b. Oct. 18, 1884 in Bear Creek, IA. d. July 8, 1899 in Bear Creek, IA. 
 
8.59. Eugene Grant Hibbs  8 ( Valentine 7  William V. 6  Valentine 5  William IV 4 William III 3 William Jr.2   

William Hibbs 1)  b. March 14, 1863 in Bear Creek, IA.  d. Dec 10, 1895 in Dallas Co. IA.   
m. March 19, 1885 in Winterset, Iowa, Wildia Williamson, b. Jan 1, 1862 in Davis County, Iowa; 
d. April 30, 1935 in Earlham, Iowa 

 Children of Grant  Hibbs and Wildia Williamson are: 
       i. Mary Hibbs, b. January 24, 1886, Earlham, Iowa;  d. ~1956   m. Aug. 30, 1911 in  

Denver, CO,   Mortimer  Stone, b. Jan 15, 1882 in Mansfield, PA;  d. Jan 1978 in Denver. 
      ii. Forrest J. Hibbs, b. May 18, 1889, in Mitchellville, Iowa. d. Dec, 1977 in DeSoto, Iowa.   

m. March  5, 1915 in San, Diego, CA,  Beulah Powell, b. June 13, 1890 In DeSoto, Iowa.      
d. Feb 22, 1990 in DeSoto, Iowa. 

     iii. Adelaid  ‘Addie Hibbs’, b. July 5, 1894, Polk Co. Iowa.  m. April 27, 1918 in Indianola, IA,   
Walter Leslie Wilkinson, b. June 20, 1891 in Mahaska, IA 
 

8.60. Rhoda E. Hibbs  8 ( Valentine 7 William V. 6, Valentine 5  William IV 4  William III 3 William Jr.2   
William Hibbs 1)  b. Dec. 24, 1864 in Dallas Co. Iowa. d. Jan. 24, 1923 in Paonia, Colorado.  
m. Dec. 24, 1891 in Dallas Co. Iowa  to Alfred Jesse Hadley, b. March 12, 1864 in Danville, Indiana; 
d. 1941.  Son of Isaac and Susan Hadley. 

 Children of Rhoda  Hibbs and Alfred Hadley are: 
       i. Beryl Leon Hadley, b. Sep 6, 1894  Paonia.  Res. of  Colorado Springs, Colorado. 
  d. Sep 1968 in Montrose, CO 
      ii. Clair Hibbs Hadley, b. Dec. 27, 1899, Paonia, Colo; d. April 1968 in Grand Junction, CO 
     iii. Dr. Ivor E Hadley, b. Sep. 25, 1901  Paonia, Colo. res. Delta Colo. 
 
8.61. Lillian Hibbs 8 ( Valentine7  William V. 6 Valentine 5  William IV 4  William III 3 William Jr.2  

William Hibbs 1)  b. April 17, 1866, in Bear Creek, IA. d. Aug. 27, 1933; m. April 17, 1890  
in Bear Creek, Iowa,  Jesse Mendenhall, b. April 11, 1861;  d. Sep 29, 1899 in Bear Creek, IA 
son of Calvin and Deborah Mendenhall 

 Children of Lillian  Hibbs and Jesse Mendenhall are: 
       i. Leland L. Mendenhall, b. Jan. 6, 1892 in Earlham IA.  m. June 2, 1923, Edith Keeney,  

b. Feb 12, 1891 in Casey, IA 
     ii. Otho H. Mendenhall, b. Jan 21, 1897 in Earlham, IA;  d. Sep 9, 1993  in Newport Beach, CA,   



m. May 24, 1922 in Iowa City, IA,  Reva Meardon, b. May 26, 1896 in Iowa City, IA 
d. Aug 1981 in Laguna Hills, CA 

 
8.62. Sarah Etta  Hibbs  8 ( William J. 7 William V. 6 Valentine 5  William IV 4 William III  3  William Jr.2  

William Hibbs 1)  b. June 5, 1862 Jasper Co. IA. d. April 22, 1940.   m. December  25, 1879 in  
Polk Co. IA,  Charles Martin Canfield, b. Jan 2, 1857 in Polk County, Iowa 

 Children of Sarah Etta  Hibbs and Charles Canfield are: 
       i. Mary Edna Canfield, b. July 21, 1880, Polk Co, IA.  m. May 27, 1903, William Bailie, b.  
  Jan 6, 1847 in Grey Abbey, County Down, Ireland 
      ii. unk. Canfield, b. May  23, 1881. d. in infancy. 
     iii. John Wesley Canfield, b. June 3, 1884 in Mitchellville, IA.  d. Jan,1950  m. June 21, 1905  

in Creston, IA, Minnie Leftwich, b. April, 12, 1884; d. Aug 1993 in Des Moines, IA 
     iv. Lucy Ann Canfield, b. May 18, 1884 in Polk Co. IA; d. Dec. 29, 1918, Polk County, IA. 
  m. Dec 23, 1903 in Polk Co. IA,  Nicholas Wallingford Murrow, b. March 14, 1882 in 

Mitchellville, IA;  d. July 17, 1952  in DesMoines, IA 
      v. Bertha Jane Canfield, b. March 7, 1886 in Altoona, IA. m. Nov. 30, 1904  in Altoona IA,  

Frank McKee, b. Oct 31, 1879 in Atkinson, Illinois;  d. June, 1966 in Mitchellville, IA 
     vi. William Jeramiah Canfield, b. May 30, 1887 d. July 23, 1887. 
    vii. Canfield, dau.  b. Sep. 17, 1890.died in infancy. 
   viii. Lucia Emily Canfield, b. Sep 29, 1891 in Altoona, IA;  d. March, 1981 in Runnels, Iowa.  
  m. Aug 20, 1912 in Altoona, Robert Snedeker, b. Aug 13, 1889 in Altoona IA;   
  d. July, 1979 in Altoona, IA. 
 
8.63. Dr. Bernard  Hibbs  8 ( William J. 7 William V. 6 Valentine 5  William IV 4  William III  3 William Jr.2   

William Hibbs 1)  b. Jan. 20, 1864, Mitchellville IA. d. Aug. 12, 1919 in Mitchellville, IA.   
m. Oct. 28, 1896 in Blackhawk Co. IA, Helen Robertson, b. Jan 25, 1865 in Scotland 

 Child of Bernard Hibbs and Helen Robertson is:  
       i. Dr. Donald Hibbs, b. Jan 10, 1900 in Mitchellville, IA. d. May, 1971 in Battle Creek, MI;  

 m. Dec. 27, 1926  in Ames, IA Harriett Schleiter, b. Oct 1, 1903 in Galva, IA. 
d. Jan, 1970 in Battle Creek, MI 

 
8.64. Milan J.  Hibbs   8 ( William J. 7  William V. 6, Valentine 5  William IV 4  William III 3  William Jr.2   

William Hibbs 1)  b. Oct. 21, 1872, Mitchellville, IA. d. Feb 3, 1911, Mitchellville, IA. 
m. June 29, 1892  in Mitchellville, IA, Althea Laura Seiberling, b. Nov 15, 1873 in Mitchellville, IA 
dau of Charles Seiberling and Jerusha C. Betz of Mitchellville. 

 Children of Milan J. Hibbs and Althea Seiberling are: 
       i. Earle Leslie Hibbs, b. Aug. 1, 1893 in Mitchellville, IA. d. 1969;   Mechanic and truck driver. 
  m. Dec 17, 1913, Adeline Crissey Ray, b. Jan 29, 1895 in Mitchellville, Iowa 
      ii. Helen Hibbs, b. June 25, 1896 in Mitchellville, Iowa. d. Feb 17, 1990;  m. Dec 5, 1917 in  

Mitchellville, Iowa, G.H. Burnett, b. Dec 5, 1896 In Runnells, IA 
     iii. Harry J. Hibbs, b. July 31, 1898 in Mitchellville, Iowa. d. 1983.  m. Jan 15, 1919 in Amarillo,  

Texas, Ethel Rawson, b. Sep 2, 1899 in Hartford, Iowa 
     iv. Elsie Hibbs, b. Nov. 10, 1900 in Mitchellville, Iowa.  d. Sep, 1987 in Indianola, Iowa.   

m. April 4, 1918 in Des Moines, Iowa, J. R. Lovett, b. Feb 26, 1901 in  Jeffersonville, Ohio 
      v. Doris Hibbs, b. March 30, 1903 in Mitchellville, IA. d. 1965.  m. Oct 18, 1921 in Prarie City, IA,  
  John H. Perry, b. Sep 4, 1902 in Otly, IA; d. Feb 19, 1930 in Des Moines, IA. 
     vi. Karl W. Hibbs, b. May 16, 1906 in Mitchellville, Iowa; d. Jan 4, 1999 in Amarillo, Texas. 
  m. Sep 15, 1928 in Pampa, Texas, Auda Lewis , b. Jan 16, 1912 in Tulsa, Oklahoma 
  d. Dec 23, 2000 in Amarillo, Texas 
    vii. Robert M. Hibbs, b. May 30, 1908 in Mitchellville, Iowa. d. 1982.   m. July 4, 1926 in Amarillo, 
  Katherine Arleta Park, b. Jan 26, 1907 in Runnells, IA 
   viii. Leland C. Hibbs, b. Feb. 24, 1910 in Mitchellville, Iowa. d. Nov. 30, 1941.  m. July 11, 1929 in  

Amarillo, Alice Milbourn, b. Jan 11, 1911 in Manville, Texas. 
 
8.65. James Elwood Hibbs  8 ( George H. 7 William V. 6 Valentine 5 William IV 4  William III  3  William Jr.2   



William Hibbs 1)   b. April 15, 1861, Santiago, IA. d. Feb. 24, 1935 in Mitchellville, IA.  
m. Dec. 26. 1883 in Mitchellville, IA, Ida M. Tyler, b. Oct 29, 1860 in Mitchellville, IA;  d. Feb 23, 1930 
in Mitchellville, IA 

 Children of James Hibbs and Ida Tyler are: 
       i. Mary Edna Hibbs, b. Aug. 17, 1884 in Mitchellville, IA. m. March 9, 1904, William  

Hersbergen, b. Nov 12, 1877 in Pella, IA 
      ii. Ada Carrie Hibbs, b. July 12, 1885 in Rockwell City, IA. m. Aug 6, 1903 in Altoona, IA  
  Tarrence Crawford, b. Jan 25, 1886 in Altoona, IA 
     iii. Sylvia Hibbs, b. July 17, 1895  in Mitchellville, IA. m. June 18, 1918 in Des Moines,  
  Lee H Robison, b. June 9, 1892 in Luverne, Minn 
 
8.66. Carrie Hibbs 8 ( George H. 7 William V. 6  Valentine 5  William IV 4  William III 3  William Jr.2   

William Hibbs 1)  b. May 7, 1866 in Mitchellville, IA.  m. Dec 26. 1883  in Mitchellville, IA,  
Alva A. Highley, b. Sep 21, 1859 in Hawkins County, Ohio;  d. March 4, 1913 in Colfax, IA 
son of Thomas Jackson Highley and Jane Walsh. 

 Children of Carrie Hibbs and Alva Highley are: 
       i. Edwin A. Highley, b. June 13, 1886 Colfax, IA. d. Oct. 1, 1895 in Colfax, IA. 
      ii. Rachel Jane Highley, b. Aug 16, 1888 in Colfax, IA. d. Jan. 19, 1896 in Colfax, IA. 
     iii. Oscar George Highley, b. Feb 1, 1894 in Colfax, IA. d. March 30, 1894. 
     iv. Rose Highley, b. Nov 6, 1895 in Colfax, IA.  m. June 1, 1919 in Colfax, G.H. Lawhorn,  
  b. Sep 1, 1892 in Newark, N.J. 
      v. Edna Highley, b. June 30, 1899 in Mitchellville, IA.  m. Aug 22, 1917 in Newton, IA, 
  William H. Grosvenor, b. Oct 16, 1896 in Beacon, IA.  Divorced Nov 19, 1927 
     vi. Mae Highley, b. March 27, 1908 in Colfax, IA.  m. Jan 7, 1927 in Colfax, Sam K. Williams, 
  b. Feb 12, 1908 in Colfax.  d. July, 1979 in Marshalltown, IA 
    vii. Howard A. Highley, b. Sep 9, 1912 in Colfax, IA. m. May 28, 1932 in Memphis, MO, 

Evelyn Ware 
  . 
 
8.67. William Wesley Pearson  8 ( Hannah Jane 7 William V. 6  Valentine 5 William IV 4  William III 3  

William Jr.2  William Hibbs 1)  b. Dec. 3, 1855 in Jasper Co. IA.   d. Aug. 25, 1943.     
m. Feb 10, 1881 in Carlisle, IA, Alice I. Gardner, b. Dec 10, 1857 in Prairie Creek, Illinois;   
d. Nov 8, 1921.   dau of William H. Gardner and Mary Welch. 

 Children of William Pearson  and Alice I. Gardner are: 
       i. Clarence Pearson, b. Aug. 19, 1885 in Mitchellville, IA;  d. March, 1966 in Mitchelville, IA. 

m. March 11, 1911 in Mitchellville, Emeline Starks 
      ii. Melvin Pearson, b. Aug. 2, 1897, d. Aug 1962 in Arkansas. m. (1) Feb. 11, 1898 in  

Mitchellville, IA Marion Baker, b. Feb 4, 1898 in Des Moines. d. July 22, 1924.    
m. (2) in Altoona, IA, Flora Baker, b. Dec 20, 1899 in Rising Sun, IA 

 
8.68. Mattie Pearson  8 ( Hannah Jane 7  William V. 6 Valentine 5  William IV 4 William III 3 William Jr.2   

William Hibbs 1)  b. Jan. 2, 1858 in Mitchellville, IA.  m. March 11. 1877 in Mitchellville, IA,  
Nathan Wilson Lee, b. Nov 10, 1854 in Mitchellville;  d. Oct 22, 1899 in Mitchellville. son of  
Ishmael Lee and Marian Marmon 

 Children of Mattie Pearson and Nathan Lee are: 
       i. Garfield Lee, b. Oct. 29, 1880 in Mitchellville, IA. 
      ii. Asa Blaine Lee, b. Nov. 2, 1884  in Mitchellville, IA. 
     iii. Harold Logan Lee, b. Sep. 12, 1893  in Mitchellville, IA. d. Feb 1982 in Des Moines, IA 
 
8.69. D. K. Pearson  8 ( Hannah Jane 7 William V. 6  Valentine 5  William IV 4  William III 3  William Jr.2   

William Hibbs 1)  b. Sep. 20, 1859 in Polk Co. Iowa. d. July 30, 1932 in Spokane, WA.  
m. Jan. 3, 1883 in Mitchellville, IA, Etta L. Reeves, b. March 18, 1863 in Harrisonville, Ohio. 
dau Lorenzo D. Reeves and Elizabeth Stephens 

 Children of D.K. Pearson and Etta Reeves are: 
       i. Ethna Pearson, b. May 1. 1884  in Mitchellville, IA. 



      ii. Eva G. Pearson, b. June 15. 1890  in Mitchellville, IA. 
    iii. Kenneth L. Pearson, b. Feb. 3, 1899   in Mitchellville, IA. d. April, 1984 in Paradise, CA.   

m. Oct. 16, 1927 in Monterey, CA, Ruth Bragg, b. May 27, 1903 in St. Louis, MO;  
d. April, 1986 in Paradise, CA.  

 
 
8.70. Sarah Jane Pearson  8 ( Hannah Jane 7  William V. 6 Valentine 5 William IV 4 William III 3  

William Jr.2  William Hibbs 1)    b. May 1, 1866 in Mitchellville, IA.   
m. Jan. 5, 1887 in Mitchellville, IA, Thomas Jasper Lee, b. Aug 10, 1864 in Rising Sun, IA 
son of John N. Lee and Sarah Ann Grinstead 

 Children of Sarah Pearson and Thomas Lee are: 
       i. Edith Lee, b. Jan. 12, 1888 in Mitchellvile, IA.  m. Aug. 1, 1921 in Marshalltown, IA,  

Clarence Speck, b. Nov 9, 1892 in  Tingley, IA 
     ii. Ross Lee, b. Sep. 4, 1896 in Mitchellville, IA.  d. Oct 1971 in Springfield, MN.  

m. (1) Helen Burt, May 28, 1918 in Tama IA.   
m. (2) Edna Elizabeth Brilton June 25, 1925 in Redwood Falls MN.  

     iii. Otis Lee, b. Nov. 2, 1903 in Mitchellville, IA. d. April 10, 1904 in Mitchellville, IA. 
 
8.71. Smith George Pearson  8 ( Hannah Jane 7  William V. 6  Valentine 5  William IV 4  William III 3  

William Jr.2 William Hibbs 1)  b. May 22, 1872 in Mitchelville, IA. d. 1940 in Mitchelville, IA. 
m. Nov. 8, 1893 in Beaver Twp. Polk Co. IA. Maggie Maude Crawford, b. March 11, 1876 in  
Millersburg, Mercer County, Illinois;  d. Sep 14, 1946 in Mitchellville, IA.   
dau of Joseph M. Crawford and Fannie A. Gilmore 

 Children of Smith Pearson and Maggie Crawford are: 
       i. Lorena Maude Pearson, b. June 3, 1895 in Mitchellville, IA. d. Dec 17, 1998 in Mitchellville, IA  

m. Jan. 1, 1919 in Laurel, IA., Raymond Woods, b. Jan 16, 1893; d. March 1973 in   
Mitchellville, IA 

      ii. Margaret Pearson, b. Sep. 10, 1907 in Mitchellville, IA, d. June 10, 1999 in Nevada, Missouri 
m. May 25, 1929 in Mitchellville, IA, Clair Crow, b. Jan 11, 1902 in New Market, IA 

 
8.72. Elizabeth Rheuanna Snelson   8 ( Sarah Ann Hibbs 7  William V. 6 Valentine 5 William IV 4 

William III 3 William Jr.2  William Hibbs 1) b. Oct. 20, 1862  in Jasper Co. IA. 
d. May 19, 1939 in Brookings, SD.  m. Nov 6, 1878 in Mitchellville, Wallace Canfield,  
b. Aug 6, 1854 in Bradford County, PA. d. Feb 12, 1923 in Brookings. S.D.  
son of Jeremiah Canfield and Jane Gregory 
Children of Elizabeth  Snelson and Wallace Canfield are: 

      i. Cora  Canfield, b. Feb. 17, 1880 in Mitchellville, IA. d. Jan 24, 1933 in Brookings, SD. 
  m. Sep. 26, 1900 in Lake City, IA, James Jenks, b. July 8, 1879 in Lohrville, IA 
     ii. Eva  Canfield, b. Feb.16, 1883 in Polk, IA.  m. Dec 20, 1900 in Troy Kansas, Harry White,  

b. Aug 23, 1873 in Wichita, Kansas 
    iii. Ethel  Canfield, b. Dec. 8, 1890 Polk, IA.  d. Jan 1977 in Brookings, SD. m. June 14, 1922,  

Dave Buller, b. May 25, 1884 in Parker, SD 
 

8.73. William Snelson  8 ( Sarah Ann Hibbs 7  William V. 6 Valentine 5  William IV 4  William III 3  
William Jr.2  William Hibbs 1) b. March 12, 1867 in Mitchellville, IA. d. April  24, 1932  
in Seattle, Wa.  m. Lina Tripp 1888 in Rose Hill, IA. 

 Children of William  Snelson and Lina Tripp are: 
       i. Rosie Snelson, b. May 3, 1889 In Lake City, IA.  m. Oct. 11, 1905 in Correctionville, IA,  

Charles Smith, b. July 9, 1878 in Cedar Rapids, IA 
      ii. Bertha Snelson, b. Aug. 17, 1891. m. Oct. 1908 in Lake City, IA, Guy DeSart,  

b. July 20, 1889 in Lake City, IA 
    iii. Leslie Snelson, b. Dec. 20, 1893 in Colfax, IA. d. April, 1976 in Worthington, MN.   

m. Sep. 22, 1913 in Lake City, IA, Clara Stokes. 
 

8.74. Emily Snelson   8 ( Sarah Ann Hibbs 7  William V. 6  Valentine 5  William IV 4  William III 3   



William Jr.2  William Hibbs 1) b. Sep. 24, 1869 in Mitchellville, IA. d. Aug. 15, 1933 in Yale, IA.  
m. Wallace Leonard  March 7, 1888 in Mitchellville, IA.  

 Children of Emily  Snelson and Wallace Leonard are. 
      i. Mary I. Leonard, b. Aug. 28. 1889 in Mitchellville, IA. d. Nov, 1979 in Des Moines, IA.   

m. June 30, 1909 in Herndon, IA, Carl W. Anderson, b. Aug 22, 1883 in Slater, IA 
      ii. Charles Leonard, b. Dec. 25, 1890 in Mitchellville, IA. m. June 23, 1912 in Yale, IA,  

Grace Benner, b. May 17, 1894 in Yale, IA 
    iii. Oscar Leonard, b. Sep. 9, 1892 in Mitchellville, IA. d. Feb 1973, in Auburn, Washington.    

m. Aug. 24, 1913 in Yale, IA Hazel Murphy, b. Sep 21, 1895 in Yale, IA 
     iv. Eli  Leonard, b. June 20, 1894 in Calhoun Co, IA. d. April, 1974  in Arlington, VA     

m. Nan Carpenter Dec, 27, 1921 in Roanoke, VA. 
     v. Edith Leonard, b. Aug. 23, 1897 in Jolley, IA. d. Feb 1978 in Des Moines, IA     

m. May 30, 1914 in Des Moines, IA, Percy Atkinson, b. Aug 20, 1901  
d. Oct 1981 in Mason City, IA 

     vi. Garland  Leonard, b. Jan. 10, 1899 in Jolley, IA. m. March 31, 1926, Eleonore Ruth Cummings  
  b. Dec 10, 1902.  dau of William E. Cummings and FNU Clark.        

   vii. Mildred Leonard, b. Jan. 4, 1901 in Jolley, IA. d. Jan 1988 in Miami, FL.   
m. June 16, 1926 in Yale, IA,  J. Forrest Diehl, b. May 9, 1901 in Boone, IA 

   viii. Florence  Leonard, b. July 25, 1902 in Jolley, IA. ,  d. Sep, 1974 In Urbandale, IA, 
     ix. Dora Gertrude Leonard, b. April 13, 1904 in Jolley, IA. d. Aug 18, 1998 in Yale, IA;   

m. Oct. 31, 1920 in Yale, IA, Cabel B. Searl, b. July 13, 1887 in Princeton, Illinois  
      x. Vera Leonard, b. Aug, 24, 1906 in Jolley, IA.  
     xi. Asa Leonard, b. Nov. 11, 1910 in Herndon, IA. d. Oct 1976 in Westminster, Colorado 
    xii. Ernest Leonard, b. Aug, 5, 1912 in Yale, IA. m. Bessie Grace Miller Jan 15, 1936  
  in Guthrie Center, IA 
   xiii. Dean  Leonard, b. Dec. 3, 1914 in Yale, IA. m. Pauline Harden Jan 15, 1936 in Des 

 Moines, IA. 
  
8.75. Woodford Snelson 8 ( Sarah Ann Hibbs 7 William V. 6 Valentine 5  William IV 4 William III 3  

William Jr.2  William Hibbs 1) b. March 4, 1872, Polk Co, IA. m. March 23, 1897 in Jolley, IA,  
Susan Beckley, b. June 26, 1875 in Leroy, Illinois. dau of Henry Beckley and Anna Yates. 

 Children of Woodford  Snelson and  Susan Beckley are: 
      i. George Snelson, b. Sep. 6, 1898 in Jolley, IA. d. May 1970,  CA 

      ii. Earl Snelson, b. July 19, 1901 in Pocohontas, IA  
 
8.76. Orrin E. Hibbs  8 ( James L Hibbs 7  William V. 6  Valentine 5  William IV 4 William III 3  

William Jr.2 William Hibbs 1)  b. Sep. 23, 1864  in Mitchellville, IA; d. July 3, 1941.  
m. Dec. 14, 1893 in Cedar Falls, IA, Rose Ingenthron, b. Feb 7, 1870 in Cedar Falls, IA. 
dau of Jacob Ingenthron and Minnie Glosser 

 Child of Orrin Hibbs and Rose Ingenthron is: 
       i. Robert Leroy Hibbs, b. Jan. 10, 1895 in Cedar Falls, IA. d. Jan. 10, 1895. 
 
8.77. Charles Wesley Hibbs  8 ( James L Hibbs 7  William V. 6  Valentine 5  William IV 4  William III 3  

William Jr.2  William Hibbs 1) b. April 9, 1866  in Mitchellville, IA. d. July 20, 1915 in Jolley, IA.  
m. March 31, 1896 in Lake City, IA, Jennie McMeekin, b. May 13, 1867 in Marshalltown, IA. 
dau of John McMeekin and Margaret Grogan. 

 Children of Charles Hibbs and  Jennie McMeekin are: 
       i. Harold M. Hibbs, b. May 10, 1898 in Lake City, IA. d. Oct. 3, 1898 in Lake City. 
      ii. Hazel J.  Hibbs, b. March 4, 1901 in Jolley, IA. m. May 7, 1920 in Lake City, IA,  

Harold Goodale, b. Aug 14, 1896 
     iii. James Clifford  Hibbs, b. Nov. 3, 1903 in Jolley, IA. 
 
8.78. Winnie Hibbs  8 ( James L Hibbs 7  William V. 6  Valentine 5  William IV 4  William III 3 William Jr.2   

William Hibbs 1)  b. July 28, 1868  in Mitchellville, IA. d. 1938.  m. Dec. 25, 1888  in Lake City, IA,  
William Thompson, b. Oct 12, 1863 in Paris, Illinois.  son of  Clark Thompson and Sarah Horne. 



 Children of Winnie  Hibbs and William Thompson are: 
      i. Jennie Thompson, b. Oct. 5, 1889 in Lake City, IA. d. June, 1973 in Walnut Creek, California.     

m. Jan. 1, 1906 in Kamiah, Idaho, Byron De Linder, b. Jan 23, 1886;   
d. April, 1974 in Hoquiam, Washington. 

     ii. Roy G. Thompson, b. Feb. 16, 1894 in Lake City, IA.  d. May 15, 1967 in Lathrop. CA.   m.  
Dec. 21, 1924 in Stockton, CA, Mildred Keen, b. May 1, 1901, d. July 15, 1967 in Lathrop, CA. 

 
8.79. Laura May Hibbs  8 ( James L Hibbs 7  William V. 6 Valentine 5  William IV 4  William III 3 William Jr.2   

William Hibbs 1)  b. April 26, 1870  in Mitchellville, Iowa.  d. Aug 26, 1956 in Spokane, Washington  
m. July 3, 1894 in Lake City, Ohio, George Weldon Ripley, b. Aug 25, 1870 in Greeneville, Greene County, 
County, Tennessee.  son of John P. Ripley and Matilda Ann Johnson. 

 Children of Laura  Hibbs and George W. Ripley are: 
       i. Guy N. Ripley, b. Oct. 11, 1895 in Colfax, IA;  d. July 1981 in Spokane, WA. 

 m. April 23, 1916 in Colfax, IA, Pearl Nelson, b. May 22, 1894 in Jonesboro, Tennessee;   
d. July 1976 in Spokane, WA 

      ii. Melvin A.. Ripley, b. April 6, 1898 in Colfax, IA; d. March 1966 in Colfax, WA.  
m. Josephine Lothspeich July 7, 1920 in Spokane, WA. dau of Joseph Lothspeich and  
Mary Volz 

     iii. Leota Elva Ripley, b. March 6, 1900 in Colfax, Washington. d. April 25, 1996 in San Diego County, 
California,   m. July 12, 1920 in Colfax, IA, Oscar J. Noreen, b. Dec 1, 1892 in Lincoln, Nebraska 

     iv. Anna Ripley, b. June 29, 1907 in Colfax, Washington. d. 1978.   m. June 1, 1930 in Colfax, WA, 
Homer S. Arland, b. June 25, 1906;  d. April 7, 1990 in Palouse, Washington 

 
8.80. Rollin J. Hibbs 8 ( James L Hibbs 7  William V. 6  Valentine 5  William IV 4  William III 3 

William Jr.2  William Hibbs 1)  b. April 6, 1872  in Mitchellville, IA. d. April 3, 1934 ,  
Lake City, IA. m. April 12, 1899 in Lake City, IA, Eleanora McMeekin, b. Feb 2, 1873 in  
Marshalltown, IA.  dau of John McMeekin and Margaret Grogan. 

 Child of Rollin Hibbs and Eleanora McMeekin is: 
       i. Lois Mary Hibbs, b. Dec. 4, 1902 in Lake City, IA;  d. March 25, 1989.   m. Sep. 4, 1926 in  
  Des Moines, IA, Paul Revere Beck, b. June 10, 1901 In Grand River, IA. son of W.J. Beck  
  and Fannie Chapman. 
 
8.81. Fred Valentine Hibbs 8 ( James L Hibbs 7  William V. 6  Valentine 5  William IV 4  William III 3  

William Jr.2 William Hibbs 1)  b. Feb. 12, 1874  in Mitchellville, IA. d. Oct 20, 1942. 
m. (1) Sep. 5, 1906 in Lohrville, IA, Minnie Baird, b. June 30, 1885.  d. Aug 21, 1919,  Lohrville  
dau of Andrew Baird and Elizabeth Houston.   m. (2) Aug. 23, 1923  in Spencer, IA Vera Farrell,  
b. Sep 25, 1898, Carroll, IA.  dau of Lincoln Farrell and Nellie Sharp 
m. (3) Marie Denkinger July 25, 1939 in Sioux City, IA. 

 Children of  Fred   Hibbs and Minnie Baird are: 
      i. Wayne Baird Hibbs, b. Dec 12, 1907  Lohrville, IA;  d. June 13, 1998 in Forest City, Iowa. 

 m. Ruth Elliot June 4, 1938 in Sioux City, IA 
     ii. Ruth Elizabeth Hibbs, b. March 5, 1910 in Lohrville, IA.  d. Sep 28, 2000 
 Child of  Fred   Hibbs and Vera Farrell is: 
       i. Juanita Jane Hibbs, b. Feb. 17, 1926 in Carroll, IA. 
 
8.82. Grace S. R. Hibbs  8 ( James L. Hibbs 7  William V. 6  Valentine 5  William IV 4  William III 3 

William Jr.2  William Hibbs 1)  b. Jan. 19, 1880 in Mitchellville, IA.  m. April 17, 1901 in  
Lake City, IA, Henry Hucka, b. Nov 7, 1877 in Iowa;  d. March, 1979 in Monroeville, PA 

 Child of Grace Hibbs and Henry Hucka is: 
       i. Dale James Hucka, b. Feb. 13, 1903 in Lake City, IA;  d. July, 1977 in Monroeville, PA, 

 m. Dec. 17, 1927, Elizabeth Isabella Whitten, b. March 17, 1906;  d. June 15, 1988  
in Monroeville, PA 

   
8.83. Thomas G. Hibbs 8 ( James L. Hibbs 7  William V. 6  Valentine 5  William IV 4  William III 3  

William Jr.2  William Hibbs 1)  b. Aug, 18, 1881 in Mitchellville, IA.  



m. (1) June 1, 1909 in Omaha, NE, Delphia A. Gottfried, b. June 13, 1881in Fonda, IA 
d. April 25, 1933 in Ames, IA. dau of  G,F, Gottfried and Dora Spielman   
m.  (2) Emma Severson April 16, 1934. 

 Children of Thomas  Hibbs and Delphia Gottfried are: 
       i. Helen Naomi Hibbs, b. April  26, 1910 in Fonda, IA. 
      ii. Phaene G. Hibbs, b. May 7, 1912 in Fonda, IA;  d. Feb 1978 in Chariton, Iowa 
     iii. James George Hibbs, b. July 20, 1914 in Fonda, IA. d. Feb, 1978 in Seaside, OR,  

m. (1) Alice Elizabeth Bennett Dec. 28, 1936 in Los Angeles, CA. 
     iv. Dorothea Kathryn Hibbs, b. Aug. 30, 1916 in Fonda, IA. 
      v. Herbert Arthur Hibbs, b. Jan. 7, 1920 in Fonda, IA. d. Oct 1986 in Ames, IA           

m. Maytha Louisa Lowman April 5, 1941. 
     vi. Gerald Frederick Hibbs, b. Aug. 17, 1924 in Austin, MN. 
 
8.84.  J. W. Guy Hibbs  8 ( James L Hibbs 7  William V. 6  Valentine 5  William IV 4  William III 3  

William Jr.2  William Hibbs 1)  b. April 15, 1885  in Lake City, IA. d. Sep. 8, 1912 in Carroll, IA.  
m. June 22, 1909, Maude Woodward, b. June 25, 1886 in Grand Ridge, Illinois.  dau of Walter  
Woodward and Elizabeth Hook 

 Child of  J. Hibbs and Maude Woodward is: 
      i. Wilda Hibbs, b. Oct. 15, 1911 in Lake City IA. d. May, 1970 m. Nov. 29, 1934 in Sioux  

City, IA, Merle Samuel Kempton, b. Jan 11, 1909   d. Nov 27, 1996, In Mesa, Arizona. 
 

 
8.85. John Hibbs 8 ( Benjiman Franklin Hibbs 7  William V. 6  Valentine 5  William IV 4  William III 3   

William Jr.2 William Hibbs 1)  b. Feb. 7, 1870, Mitchellville, IA. m. (1) Dec. 14, 1892  
in Des Moines, IA, Mytle Zackery, b. March 29, 1874 in Jasper Co, IA;   
d. Nov 27, 1900 in Des Moines.  dau of Larkin Zackery and Milderine Turley.   
m. (2) Ellen A. Asher 

 Child of John Hibbs and Myrtle Zackery is: 
       i. Mildred Hibbs, b. Sep. 6, 1895 in Mitchellville, IA. d. Mar 1973 in Mitchellville 
 Child of John Hibbs and  Ellen Asher is: 
      ii. Cleo A. Hibbs, b. Oct. 12,  1907 in Colfax, IA. 
 
8.86. Walter Hibbs  8 ( Benjiman Franklin Hibbs 7  William V. 6  Valentine 5  William IV 4  William III 3  

William Jr.2 William Hibbs 1) b. Nov. 30, 1871, Mitchellville, IA. m. Sep, 21 1905 in Del Norte,  
Colorado, Pearle Sweet, b. Sep 21, 1883 in Cedar Rapids, IA.  dau of William Loventine Sweet 
and Marie Jenette Cochran. 

 Children of Walter Hibbs and  Pearle Sweet are: 
       i. Raymon Sweet Hibbs, b. Dec. 17, 1906 Del Norte, Co.  d. Dec. 16. 1947 
      ii. Alva B. Hibbs, b. Feb. 8, 1909 Mitchellville, IA. d. April , 1984 in Del Norte, CO   
     iii. Ashby Hibbs, b. Feb. 9, 1909 Mitchellville, IA. .  d. Sep, 1967 
     vi. Arthur Hibbs, b. June 4, 1911 Mitchellville, IA. m. Helen Chase March 27, 1943 in CO. 
      v. La Vrghn Hibbs, b. March 12, 1913 Mitchellville, IA. 
 
8.87. May Hibbs  8 ( Benjiman Franklin Hibbs 7  William V. 6  Valentine 5  William IV 4  William III 3  

William Jr.2 William Hibbs 1)  b. March 18, 1874 in Mitchellville, IA.  
m. (1) William Staley April 8, 1892 in Des Moines, Iowa..   
m. (2) William Russell, b. Sep 19, 1873 in Newton, IA.  son of Walter Russell and Susan De Haven 

 Children of May Hibbs and  William Russell are: 
       i. Edith Staley Russell, b. Feb. 28, 1897 in Des Moines, IA. 
      ii. Roy Staley Russell, b. Feb. 16, 1908 in Des Moines, IA. 
 
8.88. Olive Hibbs 8 ( Benjiman Franklin Hibbs 7  William V. 6  Valentine 5  William IV 4  William III 3  

William Jr.2 William Hibbs 1) b. April 4, 1878, Mitchellville, IA. d. Nov. 6, 1971, Des Moines, IA.  
m. (1) William Snook Nov. 24, 1900 in Adel, Dallas Co. IA.  divorced 
m. (2) Nov. 13, 1918 in Des Moines, IA, I. N. Kelly, b. Jan 30, 1878 in Mitchellville, IA.  son of  



LeRoy Kelly and Mary Wilson. 
 Child of Olive Hibbs and  William Snook is: 
       i. Sylpha May Hibbs Snook, b. ~1901  Mitchellville, IA. 
 Child of Olive Hibbs and  I.N. Kelly is: 
      ii. J. Keith Kelly, b. Dec.24, 1919 Des Moines, IA. 
 
8.89. Sadie Hibbs 8 ( Benjiman Franklin Hibbs 7  William V. 6  Valentine 5  William IV 4  William III 3  

William Jr.2 William Hibbs 1)  b. Sep. 16, 1884, Mitchellville, IA.  
m.  Feb. 5, 1913 in Mitchellville, IA, LyBert Berkenbosch, b. Jan 28, 1877 in Pella, IA 

 Children of Sadie Hibbs and  LyBert Berkenbosch are: 
       i. Gwendolyn Berkenbosch, b. Aug. 2, 1915 in Prarie City IA. d. Aug. 12, 1915. 
      ii. Cressel Berkenbosch, b. June 27, 1918 in Prarie City IA. d. May 3, 1989 in Carlisle, IA 
     iii. Melvin Cyrus Berkenbosch, b. June 29, 1922 in Prarie City, IA. 
 
8.90. Benjiman Harrison Hibbs 8 ( Benjiman Franklin Hibbs 7  William V. 6  Valentine 5  William IV 4   

William III 3  William Jr.2  William Hibbs 1) 
b. Nov. 11, 1887, Mitchellville, IA. m. Marian Porter 1910 in Mitchellville, IA. 

 Children of Benjimam H. Hibbs and  Marian Porter are: 
       i. Estlean Hibbs, b. May 3, 1912  in Mitchellville, IA. d. April, 1977, in Des Moines, IA 
      ii. Lester N Hibbs, b. Oct. 20, 1914  in Mitchellville, IA. d. Sep 25, 1988 in Des Moines, IA.   

m. Ruth Gustafson. 
     iii. Naomi V. Hibbs, b. Oct. 27, 1916  in Mitchellville, IA. 
     iv. William S. Hibbs, b. Dec. 1, 1921  in Mitchellville, IA. m. Neola Herndon. 
 
8.91. George P. Hibbs  8 ( Benjiman Franklin Hibbs 7  William V. 6  Valentine 5  William IV 4   

William III 3 William Jr.2 William Hibbs 1)  b. Aug. 27, 1890, Mitchellville, IA.  
m. Nov. 23, 1921 in Des Moines, IA, Faye Anderson, b. March 2, 1902 in Hastie, IA 
dau of Edward Anderson and Bertha Miller. 

 Children of  George P. Hibbs and  Faye Anderson are: 
       i. Genevieve Faye Hibbs, b. June 18, 1922 in Mitchellville, IA. 
      ii. Margaret Hibbs, b. Sep. 12, 1924 in Mitchellville, IA. 
     iii. George Donald Hibbs, b. Jan. 8, 1928 in Mitchellville, IA. d. May 27, 1993 in Las Vegas,  

Nevada, m. Patricia Sparks 
     iv. Darold Hibbs, b. April 13, 1939 in Des Moines IA. 
 
8.92. Marie Hibbs 8 ( Benjiman Franklin Hibbs 7  William V. 6  Valentine 5  William IV 4  

 William III 3 William Jr.2 William Hibbs 1)  b. Dec. 12, 1892, Mitchellville, IA.  
m. Feb. 9, 1916 in Mitchellville, IA, Ernest E. Tyler, b. Oct 22, 1890 in Hastie, IA 
son of Isaac Tyler and Jammia Fox. 

 Children of Marie Hibbs  and  Ernest Tyler  are: 
       i. Stoddard E Tyler, b. Oct. 18, 1917 in Valeria, IA. d. Nov 1, 1997 in Santa Clara, CA 
      ii. Lavina M. Tyler, b. Aug. 24, 1920  Mitchellville, IA. m. Wayne S. Parker  
  Oct. 14, 1939. 
     iii. Gwendolyn Tyler, b. Nov. 3, 1924 in Ogden, IA. 
     iv. Raymond Tyler, b. Oct. 5, 1928 in Ogden, IA. 
 
8.93. Zella L. Pearson 8 ( Rhoda T. Hibbs 7  William V. 6  Valentine 5  William IV 4  William III 3  

William Jr.2 William Hibbs 1)  b. March 21, 1868 in Mitchellville, IA. d. July 11, 1903  
in Mitchellville, IA. m. William Barrett September 28, 1887 in Mitchellville, IA. 

 Children of Zella Pearson  and William Barrett are: 
       i. Charles Barrett, b. Jan. 8, 1899 in Mitchellville, IA. 
      ii. Raymond Barrett, b. March 15, 1890  in Mitchellville, IA. 
     iii. Guy Barrett, b. Jan. 8, 1893  in Mitchellville, IA. d. Mar, 1969 
     iv. William Barrett, b. March 15, 1895  in Mitchellville, IA. 
 



8.94. Ernest L. Pearson 8 ( Rhoda T. Hibbs 7  William V. 6  Valentine 5  William IV 4  William III 3  
William Jr.2 William Hibbs 1)  b. Sep. 29, 1877 in Mitchellville, IA. m. Aug. 21, 1901 in Runnels, IA,  
Anna Monasmith, b. Oct 2, 1881 in Runnels, IA. dau of John L. Monasmith and Alcesta C, Sexton. 

 Child of Ernest Pearson and Anna Monasmith is: 
       i. Gerald Pearson, b. June 25, 1902 in Mitchellville, IA. d. Feb 3, 1994  in Mitchellville, IA 
 
8.95. Wessie Hibbs 8 ( Wesley Hibbs 7  John Samuel 6  Valentine 5  William IV 4  William III 3  

William Jr.2 William Hibbs 1)   d. 1908;  m. Georgia Nichols. 
 Child of Wesley Hibbs and Georgia Nichols is:  
       i. Venus Hibbs, b. 1907 near Beaver, Oklahoma. 
 
8.96. Ed Hibbs 8 ( Wesley Hibbs 7  John Samuel 6  Valentine 5  William IV 4  William III 3  

William Jr.2 William Hibbs 1)   m. Mattie Kile  
 Children of Ed Hibbs and Mattie Kile are:  
       i. Bertha Hibbs b. Oct 14, 1899, d. March 1969 In Ringling, OK.  m. Frank Cross,  

b. Nov 16, 1882,  d. Sep, 1967 in Knowles, OK 
      ii. Herbert Hibbs, b. Feb 8, 1893; d. May, 1972 in Beaver, Oklahoma 
     iii. Ted Hibbs, b. Sep 5, 1899, d. Nov, 1979, in Mountain Grove, Missouri 

 m. Alta Reeves, b. May 4, 1901,  d. Nov 25, 1993 in Mountain Grove, Missouri. 
    iv. Grace Hibbs,  m. Francis Coleman.  
     v. Ralph Hibbs, m. Opal. 

     vi. John Hibbs  m. Libby Blosser. 
 
8.97. Florence Dell Hibbs 8 (Amos Hibbs 7  John Samuel 6  Valentine 5  William IV 4  William III 3  

William Jr.2 William Hibbs 1)  b. 1866 in Illinois. d. in 1950’s  m. Linus Whitten.  
 Child of Florence Hibbs and Linus Whitten is: 
       i. Amos Whitten. 
 
8.98. Warren Lawrence Hibbs 8 (Amos Hibbs 7  John Samuel 6  Valentine 5  William IV 4  William III 3  

William Jr.2 William Hibbs 1)  b. Sep 20, 1869 in Cappy, Illinois; d. May 23, 1957 in  
Mooreland, Woodward Co, OK. m. April 26, 1887 in Meade, Meade County, Kansas,  
Jessie Harriett Cross, b. May 10, 1870 in Illinois;  d. May 25, 1959 
Daughter of Ward Cross and Amanda 

 Children of Warren Hibbs and Jessie Cross are: 
       i. Elmer Ellsworth Hibbs, b. January, 1888 in Beaver, Oklahoma 
      ii. Elsie E. Hibbs, b. May 3, 1892  in Kingman County, Kansas;  d. Sep 14, 1975 Mooreland,  

Woodward Co, OK.    m. June 2, 1909 in Rago, KS,  William Yeager. 
     iii. Ester E. Hibbs, b. Nov 20, 1893 in Kingman Co. KS  d. Feb 20, 1979 in Bell Co. Texas.   

m. Manuel W. Shrock , b. Aug 25, 1894 in Bell County, Texas;   
d. Feb 20, 1979 in Bell County, Texas. 

     iv. Ernest Lawrence Hibbs, b. April 1895 in Kansas.  m. Elizabeth Agnes "Lizzie" Meng 
      v. Irwin Lester Hibbs, b. March 22, 1898 in Beaver, Oklahoma. d. April 1975 Belmont, Kingman  

Co. Kansas   m. Blanche Ellen Seifert 
     vi. Rosa A. Hibbs, b. May 16, 1900 in Kingman, Kansas; d. May 21, 1969 Mooreland, OK 
  m. Dennis T. Wycoff, b. Dec 4, 1905;  d. Aug 1976 Mooreland, OK 
    vii. Robert Darrold Hibbs, b. Dec. 15, 1903 in Kingman, Kansas.  d. March 20, 1977  

in Houston, Harris County, Texas.  m. Louise Horton, b. Dec 26, 1902  
   viii. Clarence Wallace Hibbs, b. Nov. 26, 1907 in Belmont, Kingman, Kansas   

d. May 1983 in Ravenden, Kansas  
 
8.99. Sarah Ellen Hibbs 8  (Amos Hibbs 7  John Samuel 6  Valentine 5  William IV 4  William III 3  

William Jr.2 William Hibbs 1)  b. Jan. 17, 1874 in Humboldt, Kansas.d. July 21, 1957 
in Beaver, Oklahoma. m. (1) Wiley Rhodes, when she was age 80.   
m. (2) Jan. 17, 1892 in Beaver Co. Oklahoma, Elias Bouge. 1869-1927 
Children of Sarah Hibbs and Elias Bouge are: 



      i. Mildred Ellen Bouge, b. July 8, 1893 in Burlington, Kansas;  d. June 3, 1973  
in West Covina, California.  m. Ray Austin Boadfoot 1885-1943. 

     ii. Carl Ellsworth Bouge, b. April 18, 1903 in Guymon, Oklahoma. m. Lulu Patrick, divorced. 
 m. Maureen Croisley, divorced. 

 
8.100. Samuel Robert 'Rob' Hibbs 8 (Amos Hibbs 7  John Samuel 6  Valentine 5  William IV 4  William III 3  

William Jr.2  William Hibbs 1)     
b. Feb. 18, 1879, Humboldt, KS. d. Sep. 18, 1946 in Perryton, TX.  m. Lura Bell Luke, 
May 19, 1908 in Beaver, Beaver Co. Oklahoma. 
Children of Rob Hibbs and Lura Luke are: 

       i. Robert Darold, died in infancy. 
      ii. Julia Rosa Hibbs, b. Sep, 20, 1911 in Beaver, OK. 
     iii. Ruth Jo Hibbs, b. March 23, 1913. d. March 11, 1995 in Pampa, Texas. 
     iv. Lawrence Dell Hibbs, b. Sep. 1, 1914 in Hansford County Texas. d. Dec. 26, 1986  
  in Amarillo, Texas. 
 
8.101. Jessie Elenore "Ellie Nora" Hibbs 8 (Amos Hibbs 7  John Samuel 6  Valentine 5  William IV 4   
 William III 3 William Jr.2  William Hibbs 1)    b. April 9, 1881, Humboldt, KS.  
 d. March 13, 1975 in Woodward, OK.  m. March 4, 1900 in Beaver, OK, Luther Edward Drum,  

b. Nov 20, 1874 in Chanute, Neosho County, Kansas;  d. 1936 
 Children of  Jessie  Hibbs and Luther Drum are: 
       i. Ella Drum, b. Dec 1, 1900 in Beaver Co. OK. d. Dec 4, 1900. (Beaver Cemetery) 
      ii. Frank Morris Drum, b. March 22, 1909 in Beaver Co. OK. d. March 27, 1986 in West Richland, 

Benton County, Washington.  m. Opal Haskell. 
 
8.102. Wesley Lloyd Hibbs 8 (Amos Hibbs 7  John Samuel 6  Valentine 5  William IV 4  William III 3  

William Jr.2  William Hibbs 1)  b. Feb, 20, 1883, Humboldt, KS. d.  in Woodward, Ok.  
m. Clhlora Stewart in Beaver, OK. 
Children of  Wesley  Hibbs and  Clhlora Stewart are: 

       i. Alzo Hibbs,  m. Eva Odessa Smith 
      ii. Lonzo Hibbs, b. Sep. 29, 1912 in Beaver, Oklahoma, d. June 1977, San Diego Co, CA. 
  m. Ida Day 
     iii. Jenobell Hibbs,   m. Ben Phelps 
     iv. Leubell Hibbs , m. Burnett Lucas 
      v. Elenor Hibbs, m. John Schlehofer 
     vi. May Hibbs 
 
8.103. Martha Elizabeth Hibbs 8 (Amos Hibbs 7  John Samuel 6  Valentine 5  William IV 4  William III 3  

William Jr.2  William Hibbs 1)  b. 1885 in Humboldt, Kansas. m. Charlie F. Hinkle 
in Beaver, Oklahoma. 

 Children of Martha Elizabeth and Charlie Hinkle are: 
       i. Paul Hinkle, died at age 35. 
      ii. Pauline Hinkle, m. Harry I Evans 
 
8.104. Owen Bernard Hibbs 8 (Amos Hibbs 7  John Samuel 6  Valentine 5  William IV 4  William III 3  

William Jr.2  William Hibbs 1)  b. Dec. 16, 1890 Humboldt, KS. d. in Wichita Falls, Texas.  
m. Nov 11, 1911 in Kingman, KS, Josephine Sarah “Josie” McMahon, b. July 8, 1891  
Children of  Owen  Hibbs and  Josie McMahon are: 

       i. Bernard Hibbs 
      ii. James  Hibbs, b. May 13, 1912;  d. Sep 1950 
     iii. Jack  Hibbs, b. Jan 22, 1923;  d. March 24, 2000 in Burkburnett, Wichita Co. Texas 
     iv. Owen B.  Hibbs, b. July 15, 1921;  d. July 19, 1995 in Momence, IL. 
      v. Cornelia  Hibbs 
     vi. Rosa  Hibbs 
    vii. Elizabeth  Hibbs 



 
8.105. Romans 8 ( William Romans 7   Mary Hibbs 6  Valentine 5  William IV 4  William III 3 William Jr.2  

William Hibbs 1)  m. Unk. 
Children of  Romans 8 and Unk are:  

       i. Harry Romans. 
      ii. Ina Romans,   m. Cummens. 
 
8.106. Elva I.  Romans 8 ( Lewis Thompson Romans 7   MaryHibbs 6  Valentine 5  William IV 4  William III 3  

William Jr.2  William Hibbs 1)     b. Jan. 23, 1869 in Freeport, Harrison Co. OH. d. March 5, 1955.  
m. Wesley Jones March 28, 1895. 

 Children of Elva Romans and Wesley Jones are:  
       i. Adelaid Faye Jones , b. Jan. 19, 1896.  d. March 5. 1955. 
      ii. Allen R, Jones, b. April, 1898. 
     iii. Wesley Jones, b. April 18, 1905. 
 
8.107. Mary Matilda Whittington 8 ( Elizabeth Ann Hibbs 7   James Hibbs 6  Valentine 5  William IV 4   

William III 3 William Jr.2  William Hibbs 1)      
 b. May 25, 1855, near Freeport, Harrison Co. Oh. m. Milton Reynolds. 
 Children of  Mary Whittington and Milton Reynolds are:  
       i. Bernice Cleo Reynolds. 
      ii. Reynolds. 
      iii. Reynolds. 
      iv. Maud  Reynolds, m. White. 
 
8.108. Catherine Priscilla Whittington  8 ( Elizabeth Ann Hibbs 7   James Hibbs 6  Valentine 5  William IV 4   

William III 3 William Jr.2  William Hibbs 1)  b. May 23, 1857.  m. Andrew Steele. 
 Child of  Catherine Priscilla Whittington and Andrew Steele is:  
       i. Eva Steele. 
 
8.109. Mary Ann Shepperd 8(Ruth B. Hibbs 7   James Hibbs 6  Valentine 5  William IV 4   

William III 3 William Jr.2  William Hibbs 1)    b. Oct. 7, 1858 Near Rapids City, Rock Island Co. IL.  
d. Jan. 14, 1944  in Bell, CA. m. William Albert Hall. 

 Children of  Mary Ann Shepperd and William Albert Hall are:  
       i. Hattie Hall.  m. Ernest Barr 
      ii. Arthur Hall,   d. May, 1963. m. (1) Edna Bachman, m. (2) Constance Amey. 
     iii. Mamie Hall, d. June 21, 1964    m. Ernest Barr 
     iv. Ollie Hall. 
 
8.110. Luella Sheppard 8(Ruth B. Hibbs 7   James Hibbs 6  Valentine 5  William IV 4  William III 3 William Jr.2  

William Hibbs 1 b. March 22. 1864,  Rock Island Co. IL.  d. Oct. 9, 1913 in Des Moines, IA 
m. Francis Marion Tait.  

 Child of  Luella Shepperd and Francis Marion Tait is:  
      i. William Tait,   b. Dec 29, 1881  d. Oct 1967 in San Jose, CA.m. Carrie Yates,  

b. Jan 12, 1889 in Iowa.  d. Oct 1963 in California 
     ii. Evelyn Marie Tait 

 
8.111. James Clinton “Clint” Sheppard 8  (Ruth B. Hibbs 7   James Hibbs 6  Valentine 5  William IV 4   

William III 3 William Jr.2  William Hibbs 1)    b. Dec. 8, 1867  Near Rapids City, Rock Island County, 
 Illinois d. Jan. 4, 1943 At Souix Falls, SD  m. Minnie May Marshall. 

 Children of James  Sheppard and Minnie May Marshall are:    
       i. Mabel A. Sheppard, b. Dec. 14, 1895 Ankeny, Polk County, Iowa. 

     ii. Lillian A. Sheppard, b. Sep. 17, 1897 Ankeny, Polk County, Iowa. 
 
8.112. Lillie A Chism 8   ( Juletta M. Hibbs 7  James Hibbs 6  Valentine 5  William IV 4  William III 3  



William Jr.2  William Hibbs 1)   b. Oct 16, 1864 in Illinois;  d. Jan 23, 1912 in Nebraska.   
m. 1866 in Nebraska, Walter Bennett, b. June 9, 1863;  d. Sep 9, 1938 

 Child of  Lillie A Chism and Walter Bennett is :  
       i. Paul Bennett 
      ii. Edith Bennett, b. Feb 7, 1879;  m. Miller 
     iii. Eva Marian Bennett, b. Feb 7, 1879 in Nebraska;  d. Oct 18, 1963 in Illinois  
     iv. Millard Bennett. b. 1899 
 
8.113. Elizabeth Whealdon 8 (William David Whealdon  7 Tacey (or Lucy) Hibbs 6  Valentine 5  William IV 4  

 William III 3 William Jr.2 William Hibbs 1)  m. Johnson 
Children of Elizabeth Whealdon  and Johnson are: 

       i. Emory Johnson. 
      ii. Frances Johnson. 
     iii. Wilma Johnson. 
 
8.114. Charles J. Whealdon 8 (William David Whealdon  7 Tacey (or Lucy) Hibbs 6  Valentine 5  William IV 4   

William III 3 William Jr.2 William Hibbs 1)   b. Oct 15, 1877 in Meigs, Ohio; d. 1954   
m. (1) Laura Circle, b. 1882 in Ohio.   m.(2) Verda E. Mack, b. Aug 3, 1894 in Ohio. 
Children of Charles Whealdon  and Laura Circle are: 

       i. Frank Whealdon, b. Sep 4, 1903 in Ohio;  d. July 20, 1976 in East Liverpool, Ohio.  
  m. Arvista Sayre, b. Aug 19, 1908;  d. May 25, 1990 in East Liverpool, Ohio. 
      ii. Charles Russell Whealdon, b. Sep 4, 1906 in Ohio;  d. June, 1978 in East Liverpool, Ohio. 
  m. Eunice F. Mack, b. Feb 29, 1904;  d. Nov 1988 in East Liverpool, Ohio. 
     iii. unnamed Whealdon, b. 1910 no further information. 
     iv. Mary Whealdon, b. 1912;  d. 1912. 
      v. Gladys Elizabeth Whealdon, b. 1914;  d. 1914 
 
8.115. William Clarence Winder 8  (Daniel Boone Winder 7 Ruth B. Hibbs 6 Valentine 5  William IV 4  William III 3 

 William Jr.2 William Hibbs 1)  b. March 7. 1863. d. June 25, 1937.   m. Ida Rosemond Bradshaw,  
b. Feb 2, 1870 in Iowa; d. Nov 15, 1947 in Los Angeles, CA 
Children of William Winder and Ida Bradshaw are: 

       i. Bert Winder, b. Sep 25, in Kansas;  d. April 16, 1958 in Los Angeles, CA 
      ii. Grace Winder, b. Nov 13, 1888 in Waldo, Kansas;  d. June 29, 1958 in Osborne County, Kansas. 
  m. Sep 8, 1909, Gilbert E. Elliott 
     iii. William Clarence McKinley Winder, b. Feb. 17, 1883 in Troy Kansas. d. Nov. 17, 1963 in 
  Santa Barbara, CA. m. June 4, 1917 in Quinter, Grove County, KY, Edna Gertrude Ikenberry, 
  b. June 12, 1901 in Kansas;  d. Aug 28, 1903 in Santa Barbara, CA. 
 
8.116. Roy L. Winder 8 ( Thomas Calvin  7  Ruth B. Hibbs 6  Valentine 5  William IV 4  William III 3  

William Jr.2  William Hibbs 1)      b. Dec. 16, 1871 in Louisa, IA.  m. Florence Macklin . 
 Children of Roy Winder and Florence Macklin are: 
       i. Edith Winder. 
      ii. Walter Winder, b. Feb 8, 1892;  d. Jan 19, 1974 
     iii. Clarence Winder, b. Feb 17, 1893;  d. Jan 1963 in CA. 
     iv. Nellie Winder,  b. April 27, 1900;  d. Dec 1986 in Downey, CA.  m. Covell. 
 
8.117. Harry Winder 8 ( Thomas Calvin  7  Ruth B. Hibbs 6  Valentine 5  William IV 4  William III 3  

William Jr.2  William Hibbs 1)    b. Sep. 15, 1876 in Cass, IA. d. Sep. 6, 1966.   
m. Annetta Stocking  Sep. 30, 1898 in Anita, Cass Co. IA. 
Children of Harry Winder and Annetta Stocking are: 

       i. Hazel Arlene Winder, b. November 30, 1899  in Anita, Cass Co. IA.  m. Oct. 15, 1919 in  
Lewvan, Saskatchewan, Canada John James Ferris, b. 1892 

      ii. Bernice Winder, b. June 10, 1910 Lang, Saskatchewan, Canada. m. Gunnar Nels Swanson. 
 
8.118. Chester T. Winder 8 ( Thomas Calvin  7  Ruth B. Hibbs 6  Valentine 5  William IV 4  William III 3 



William Jr.2  William Hibbs 1)     b. Nov. 16, 1879 in Cass, IA. d. Aug. 7, 1960.  
m. Grace Mae Bonney Sep. 19, 1902 in Atlantic, Cass Co. IA. 

 Child of Chester Winder and Grace Bonney is: 
       i. Harold C. Winder, b. Feb. 19. 1903 in Anita, Cass Co. IA.   d. Feb 15, 1989;  m. Greta L. Barger. 
 
8.119. Arthur M. Winder 8 ( Thomas Calvin  7  Ruth B. Hibbs 6  Valentine 5  William IV 4  William III 3  

William Jr.2  William Hibbs 1)     b. March 24, 1881 in Cass Co. IA.  d. July, 1965 in Iowa;  
m. Nellie Cochran. 

 Children of Arthur Winder and Nellie Cochran are:  
       i. Max Winder. 
      ii. Marilyn Winder. 
 
8.120. Marguerite Babe Huff  8 ( Margaret Adeline Winder 7  Ruth B. Hibbs 6  Valentine 5  William IV 4   

William III 3  William Jr.2  William Hibbs 1)     b. Oct 20, 1889 in Messena, Iowa;  d. Jan 4, 1977 
m. George Nelson Scase Jr., b. March 21, 1887 in Albany, NY; d. June 5, 1972 in Fontanelle, IA 
Marguerite and George were married 1916 in Denver, Colorado. 
Childen of Marguerite Huff and George Scase are: 

       i. George Nelson Scase III, b. Feb 9, 1918 in Messena, Iowa 
      ii. Charles David Scase,    m. (1)  Lolah Marie Buckner, in Messena, Iowa. One child: 
  i. Christie Jane Scase 
  m. (2) Arlene Arsensmeier in 1999. 
 
8.121. unk. Winder 8 ( Alexander B. Winder  7  Ruth B. Hibbs 6  Valentine 5  William IV 4  William III 3 

William Jr.2  William Hibbs 1)     m. Unk.  Child of  unk . Winder and Unk.   is:      
       i. Howard Winder. 
 


